1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



T

Kanjidic

complete, finish

Pronounciation

/Vav

Mnemonics

e baby % without supporting arm —
one doesn't need to be supported anymore

. a life coming to fruition,

. J
- N
1 3 w’ :I:
) ~—— Kanjidic dry, parch, ebb, recede, interfere, intercede
Pronounciation | 3.9, 1. L- -IZ.L, "% / A
Mnemonics e offensive weapon: —LF — q: ; also working tool for picking up
L dried (ripe) cereals from the fields: they yield seeds after hard work |

~

|

L

Kanjidic

round, full (month), perfection, -ship, pills, make round, roll up, curl
up, seduce, explain away

Pronounciation

¥5, %5805, 550/ F>

Mnemonics

e nine j_L plus one ™ makes the circle of the numbers round: 10

ends in 0 — round small object

/

~

>:rsc‘3"

n s

A

Kanjidic

long time, old story

Pronounciation

TELVL [ Fa0, 2

Mnemonics

® person j\ having his head hanging J— against the bar: it has
grown late in the evening, it's been a long time since he said some-
thing reasonable

® RS. one form of foot, to detain someone from walking: long time |

e {I\ N
/\ /\ Kanjidic jammed in, shellfish, mediate, concern oneself with
43K ) Pronounciation | / 77 A
) Mnemonics e that which separates J\ men A
L e seashell m — {I\ . armour for the animal inside )
4 IZ 1
| >z< X Kanjidic ward, district
Pronounciation | / 7, *D, av
| B
Mnemonics e part of a map l: marked with a cross X: the target
L area/district/region /ward )
4 1
—_— . I
4 Kanjidic door, counter for houses, door radical (no. 63)
Pronounciation | & / 3
L Mnemonics ° Fq — ? — Jf' - Y

ﬁ

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

1 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



&
=4

S:]X

Kanjidic

pair, set, comparison, counter for pairs

Pronounciation

57, X0, B X, 5D [ IB

Mnemonics

e hand X holding a couple of birds ﬁﬁ

e /two hands N X

Lt

Kanjidic

compare, race, ratio, Philipines

Pronounciation

6% JE

Mnemonics

e two men I: J: next to each other being compared

b

-
[ It
) 7 3L ] l Kanjidic equal, head, counter for small animals, roll of cloth
Pronounciation | 00 / Y
.ﬂ
L Mnemonics e RS. matching stones in a Petra phone: Vj — IT_E
=

S:’fA

Kanjidic

Buddha, the dead, France

Pronounciation

FELG /oY, 7Y

Mnemonics

e not ﬁv‘ an average person /f /important individual N person

d

[ i
1 s Kanjidic one-sided, leaf, sheet, right-side kata radical (no. 91)
. Pronounciation | 2°7z-, 27z / N\~
Mnemonics e something slashed J in slices with an upper part J: and a lower
part |
L e lit. half of a tree ;H% K%HA

£

Kanjidic

fur, hair, feather, down

Pronounciation

F /e

Mnemonics

e feather or tail of an animal ﬂ_a — %

T

S:E A:J:T:

Kanjidic

pressure, push, overwhelm, oppress, dominate

Pronounciation

BT ~T BEAD BEAD /7Y, T, 4%

Mnemonics

e the weight of cliffs Jﬁ—ﬁ /r and ground j: crushes everything

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




e = N
N ~ ﬂ< ATK
2 y Kanjidic eternity, long, lengthy
3ﬂ< 7 Pronounciation | 2275 \> / T A
Mnemonics e man  crossing a large body of water 7k . it seems like ages
before he reaches the other side; water 7k with cover - . old
L aquifer with water that has been there forever 7K )
7K
e . 9% N
Y , l Kanjidic center, middle
: ] \ Pronounciation | / *U
Mnemonics e RS. man j( carrying a big load I_J on a pole 7 which he has to
balance so he's in the middle; after he's finished he begs for water;
L con.: balance )
S ] )
S ] ] Kanjidic publish, carve, engrave
Pronounciation | / 7>
L Mnemonics e words engraved with tools q: IJ in wood )
Tl
4 . —EI— 1
—1" Kanjidic sweet, coax, pamper, be content, sugary
- Pronounciation | $X.\», H X .25, HE AT, 2F. 0/ A
L Mnemonics e RS. something sweet in the mouth [ H — E — H )
4 1
PRI F_:] alH
. Kanjidic old times, old things, old friend, former, ex-
] Pronounciation | 5%.\>, & /¥ 7
L Mnemonics ° g — F_:l — IE' )
4 1
; 2 e E
3 :] Kanjidic gigantic, big, large, great
Pronounciation | / ¥ 3
5 b
Mnemonics e RS. a large T being held by a hand: :Et — _E — E . large
L measure )
=

wial

+*

A:I )

Kanjidic

jewel, ball

Pronounciation

W WE LY,

Mnemonics

e precious objects ™ of a king +

e con. mostly simplified as I in compounds

1-7—‘ ‘1

3 5\
4.i No—
+

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 1
-n"‘ : T s:Jiit
s Kanjidic tome, counter for books, volume
| |J Pronounciation | 5& / Y, %7
A
L Mnemonics e bamboo slats woven together 9'# — H:H ﬂﬂ )
4 1
o o L
— Kanjidic tag, paper money, counter for bonds, placard, bid
A Pronounciation | 572 / ¥V
Mnemonics e small L piece of wood 7k used for writing things in communi-
L cation )
e J]]l N
1°1° l m Kanjidic dish, a helping, plate
Pronounciation | &5 / XA
L Mnemonics e bowl held by two hands ﬂ]i - )
4 E{ 1
Ay Kanjidic history, chronicle
s Pronounciation | / >/
Mnemonics e hand 7L writing what is said ] ; history passes through the
L mouth |1 of people A )
4 ) E 1
;2 -/- 7 ; Kanjidic seduce, call, send for, wear, put on, ride in, buy, eat, drink, catch
3D D (cold)
Pronounciation | .7 / >3 v
L Mnemonics e words | imposed by sword 7_,, )
=7
4 1
. { lJi 5:5
Kanjidic fortune-telling, divining, forecasting, occupy, hold, have, get, take
X Pronounciation | L.%, 267229 / &>
L Mnemonics e person /f who takes possession IJj usually does so by force )
4 1
. He S:JT A:’Hﬁ ﬁﬁ: ﬁ‘:
Kanjidic government office
T Pronounciation | < L& / F3 v, 7 A
Mnemonics e broad place r where people are listened 5% to
L e /broad place r for receiving people T )
4 A = 1
B < AR R
T Kanjidic pelt, skin, hide, leather, skin radical (no. 107)
Pronounciation | 2D / &

Mnemonics

e RS. hand X with a rock | stripping the skin (protection) ] from
an animal

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d N S ~ N
1 7k A Y R j\\
N | ~ Kanjidic icicle, ice, hail, freeze, congeal
37 5 7 Pronounciation | 2X0, 0, 2.5 /ktav
Mnemonics e water 7K grown into icicles >
L e con.: fixed )
7
e N

A

Kanjidic

linen, cloth, spread, distribute

Pronounciation

BD ] 7

Mnemonics

e clothes ITJ workable by hand 7L distributed to the poor and needy
after a public announcement

N\ J
s 3 3 S 2
. J% S:Jﬂ A:1/]
N & N Kanjidic environs, boundary, border, vicinity
‘3\ Z\' Pronounciation | 7.0, 1¥&. 0, X/ >
) Mnemonics e go J_ to see that which is usually far away % . the border
e /army going J_ to the border to show in force jj or with a sword
- J
4 \ ] /a 1
3 }7 Kanjidic wrap, pack up, cover, conceal
56) i | Pronounciation | 22.&, <5%.& / kY
L Mnemonics e something wrapped /—J around something else = )
- 1 . ﬁxjj N
) Kanjidic infancy, childhood
Pronounciation | 8374, \» / I
L Mnemonics e RS. young girls hands jj are best to do the spinning 2\ )
4 PN 1
1 2 ﬂ
N /\\ Kanjidic orders, ancient laws, command, decree
4_7 \:\7 Pronounciation | / L A
L Mnemonics e if something  is ordered it must happen now /%\ )
?
4 1
. K A: * /ﬁ<
Kanjidic garment, clothes, dressing
Pronounciation | 25 %, &8, - / 1, =
PN
Mnemonics e person with spread arms wearing a garment: ™ — Z?
L e con.: scarecrow on the fields )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 ] E 1
> 1
L . E Kanjidic stamp, seal, mark, imprint, symbol, emblem, trademark, evidence,
4 souvenir, India
Pronounciation | L% L,-U%L,L%. 7 /1>
Mnemonics e kneeling person ﬂ receiving hand — stamped approval from his
L ruler J
4 ] qz 1
] 34..?— | / Kanjidic eaves, roof, house, heaven
—— - l Pronounciation | / ¥
N Mnemonics e roof 77 near crossing streets %: ; if you look up at it you see the
L heavens )
g
4 NE 1
1o P A:% ﬁﬁ %
IR KON ~ | N Kanjidic feathers, counter for birds, rabbits
7|/ ard Pronounciation | I, D, I8/ U
: - 7.3
L Mnemonics o feathers: — — :H )
b
g
e N e S S p
'\ 46 N (ﬁ‘ A(—E‘ {1: {‘-’)
0 E ~ Kanjidic dirty, pollute, disgrace, rape, defile
/ Pronounciation | 72>, U115, TR 6HLWL, K27, K213, 220
3/ / j_,
L Mnemonics e water { encountered when crossing streets _’_% is dirty )
N
]
e 1 JJ(‘ N
I ) \ V4 Kanjidic ashes, puckery juice, cremate
\ \ Pronounciation | 3> / 77 A
L Mnemonics e RS. fire J( that can be touched by hand f )
IR
4 % 1
g . Kanjidic each, every, either
Pronounciation | 8DOED [ 7
‘E D Mnemonics e everyone has an individual mouth [ 1 and feet ﬂ
L e con.: person, walk and talk )
%
4 N By ~N
N —_ ~ (:I: A:i
N ~ Kanjidic sweat, perspire
/ / Pronounciation | & / B~
L ’ Mnemonics e water ¥ produced while working in the fields 3|: )
A Y
vi l
4 ) ﬂi‘ 1
/ T Kanjidic tin can, container, jar radical (no. 121)
’ sl_,_i’ Pronounciation | "X / #7>
[aa)
L Mnemonics e a jar with a lid L—_b — ﬂ_:l )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 s *J‘L 1
e vl Kanjidic desk, table
Pronounciation | D< 2 / F
L Mnemonics e lit. wooden 7k table J_L )
4 1
i
' 1 Kanjidic shout, exclaim, yell
QSL__ U‘ Pronounciation | 7.5/ a3 v
Mnemonics e hook LI in one’s mouth |1 : one cries it out in pain
L e hooked —LI salute in greeting ] somebody )
al
e J:ljl N
; Kanjidic blood
1° L Pronounciation | 5 / 7
Mnemonics o lit. bowl 1Ml of blood > from the slaughtered animal offered to
L the gods )
4 1
1‘3—7—: Npp—— E:
T, | Kanjidic again, twice, second time
6] Pronounciation | 5772 0¢ / ¥ A, ¥
N Mnemonics e RS. two fish on a line ﬁ — ﬁ — ﬁ . the fisher catches fish
L again and again )
e < N
. 7{i‘ S:g A:% ﬁ\ g’ X(Z\
) é) Kanjidic thread
N\ Pronounciation | W& /¥
s, 1] 8 <
/ \ } \ Mnemonics e threads twisted together r% — 7%‘ ; weaved threads produce silk
L e con. link, bind )
A
4 :—JI‘: 1
i ‘i' Kanjidic Buddhist temple
’ 5 Y~ | Pronounciation | T6 /¥
4 g—
N\ I \‘ Mnemonics e place under the tree j: where people hold small things ﬂ‘ in
honour
L e place T+ where you bring an offer ﬂ‘ )
=F
R , M a N Pl 50T )
JINA I ) Kanjidic state, province
Pronounciation | 3 /> 27, X
L Mnemonics e islands > in water JII . places where people live )
Jb] b]
Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2 7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[

Kanjidic

boat, ship

Pronounciation

R, 5, R van

Mnemonics

e sail of a ship E%

J
N
Kanjidic group, association
Pronounciation | 2°72%¥ 0, £56.\» / ¥, F >
Mnemonics o small | enclosure || (of people 1 ) )
( N 7
1\ 5 ~ ij
K ~ Kanjidic pond, cistern, pool, reservoir
/ Pronounciation | WF / F
J 3
L Mnemonics e for a pond to be useful there should also ﬂj be water ¥ in it )
v
. 7 A )
/2 = Kanjidic bamboo
T Pronounciation | 721F / 77
~ - KT
L Mnemonics e bamboo shoots — ; flutes are made from bamboo )
e /fl:l:l N
X Kanjidic go-between, relationship
Pronounciation | 272> / 27
L Mnemonics ® person /f in the middle EF' fostering a relationship )
e N
4 . | 5.1
e b Kanjidic insect, bug, temper
Ejs t)\ Pronounciation | &L / F2 7, F
5/)\ ~ Mnemonics e snake L — % — $
L o cocooned /\ insect creeping out of a hole 1 )
( . yls 7
N\ 6/5 N Kanjidic portent, 10*¥*12, trillion, sign, omen, symptoms
. AN Pronounciation | .9, & L /F3v
Mnemonics e RS. the cracking of a turtle shell while casting fortune )/& — JE
L : something which was done uncountable times in the past )
&
( VX 7
, 'kﬁ S:kT
| a= Kanjidic lamp, a light, light, counter for lights
\ f ) l Pronounciation | O 1¥-, &6 LTS, &6 .73, b0 / F o
Mnemonics e rising il'%’_y( flame J(
L o /flame %( a man T can hold )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

8 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d H}'L N
Kanjidic texture, skin, body, grain
Pronounciation | 1372 / F
L -~ Mnemonics e skin is the container J_L of the body and meat H )
d 1 ) — N
3 Kanjidic surround, besiege, store, paling, enclosure, encircle, preserve, keep
Pronounciation | 22L&, 22 2.5, 2.\ / A
L - ‘ Mnemonics e something # surrounded by something else D )
<

[ES

Kanjidic

cheerful, pleasant, agreeable, comfortable

Pronounciation

TCHE L AA

Mnemonics

e rapid heart 'l\ beat when chasing with arrows 5’% . cheerful
activity for the rich

N J
Il%
e N
— B
) /;56" Kanjidic reformation, change, modify, mend, renew, examine, inspect, search
)< Pronounciation | $5672.80%, H67.X% |/ #7114
L Mnemonics e remodel and alter clothes: pulling Q weaved threads E )
- N
H s: Il
, 2; Kanjidic shellfish
- | Pronounciation | 7°\> / /YA
/5 BN ;—\ Mnemonics e two halves of a sea shell é% — ,E\
e /animal that crawls in A and out of it's shell H
-
L e used as money: E )
2 N\
- » % N
= Kanjidic angle, corner, square, horn, antlers
. Pronounciation | 7°E, 2D [ A0
. Mnemonics e mouth /7 blowing a horn é — ﬁ — ﬁ ; a horn always has
L an angle )
- e N
A 2 A =)
(— Kanjidic contain, include, hold in the mouth, bear in mind, understand, cherish
s -2- E Pronounciation | 5<. &, 5805 /A
Mnemonics e in the mouth |1 now /3\ . it contains something which must be
L borne )

=)

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

9 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



phenomenal

E == 1
o S i
/ Kanjidic hope, beg, request, pray, beseech, Greece, dilute (acid), rare, few,

Pronounciation

ESVEN

Mnemonics

e RS. crossing of strands 5& in fabric of a coat Fﬂ . rare and

X
precious material; begar with torn 2 clothes m : he's hoping for
a better life while begging

#

N\ J
S
e N
5y o & A:GZ
e Kanjidic skill, art, craft, ability, feat, performance, vocation, arts
A Pronounciation | D& / F
L Mnemonics e (person /f ) with hand :J: supporting EZ skill and talent )
r . i/;] ™
1 { j: N Kanjidic level, average
S v Pronounciation | 25.F / ¥
L Mnemonics e equal /:j ground + )
j:/?
b
4 = 1
o s Ay
1-—\—}'— q—‘,“ Kanjidic technique, art, craft, performance, acting, trick, stunt
—_— Pronounciation | 9.2 %, DO, b / ¥4, o>
A ‘K‘ Mnemonics e two individuals Z\ preparing herbs ** as medicine: special tech-
nique or craft
e mouth whispering Z~ to herbs ™ being prepared for medicine:
L special technique or craft )
=
e ) N

Kanjidic

lumber, log, timber, wood, materials, ingredients, talent

Pronounciation

/ VA

Mnemonics

o tree 7k pierced through several times j’— falling apart in usable
material: timber, logs

1R 3K

R

@l

J
I A
Kanjidic slope, incline, hill
Pronounciation | &7 / N>
Mnemonics e place j: used to reverse }i an attack )
<

il

Kanjidic

pay respects, visit, ask, inquire, question, implore

Pronounciation

SHHD |

Mnemonics

e person /f spying upon an officer ﬁj :
while serving him

asking many questions

/

=]

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Ui

Kanjidic

newborn babe, child, young of animals

Pronounciation

T Z, o]V = A

Mnemonics

e modf. Ejl;| — L%

PR

A:H7|( )

Kanjidic

bed, counter for beds, floor, padding, tatami

Pronounciation

&2,/ Tav

Mnemonics

e wooden 7k structure (J'ZI ) to sleep in a house r

i

Kanjidic

expand, stretch, extend, lengthen, increase

Pronounciation

DO%, DET, DG, DT o>

Mnemonics

® person /f stretching his arms holding a staff EF' , while travelling
he extends his view on the world

- J
e ) %: N
- Kanjidic retainer, subject
— Pronounciation | / >, T
Mnemonics e RS. sideways version of eye E Q — § — @ . official
L looking down on subjects )
21 Kanjidic spicy, bitter, hot, acrid
A 7 ‘;ZL. Pronounciation | 2°56. 1>, D56 .1, - 06 W, DL [ ¥
1 ] Mnemonics e if you eat something spicy you stand \/. up many + times faster
than normally
e lit. something having a — fault j|z
e RS. 1. an upside down person - (laying not standing, dead not alive,
woman not man, going not comming, slave not free, bad person not
good person) 2. sometimes possibly a crowbar like instrument: E
Rwa
- — j'ﬁ J
( . *:J‘ 7
s Kanjidic village, town
AR N Pronounciation | &5 / V>
Mnemonics e small ﬁ‘ town usually surrounded by trees 7K ; the inhabitants
L are sometimes uncouth or vulgar )
il
e %\ N
/- N 2N Kanjidic valley
/\ /\ Pronounciation | 72IC, &DH.¥% / 37
5E7 D Mnemonics e RS. opening [T where a lot of water can flow /\ /\
L o river T flowing through diverging / \ gorges )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ju )
4 N 1
R - ok
N 9P ~ Kanjidic sink, be submerged, subside, be depressed, aloes
y, L / Pronounciation | L3.&3, L3.H5% / F>, U~
L ’ Mnemonics e man with a load j: sinking in the water ¥ )
/
4 s ’fEE 1
A Kanjidic lower, short, humble
’ Pronounciation | O<.\»», .35, UK. X5 / T A
7 Ng— - .
L — Mnemonics e RS. a man ’f stooping .EE )
e N
2 % S:2¢
e Kanjidic barley, wheat
o Pronounciation | &E / X7
. Mnemonics e RS. grain (hanging like people in a tree 5}5 ) that is coming ﬂ :
%
o =+
L e living plant that grows (comes) slowly ﬂ )
4 | ﬁ 1
F— ﬁ Kanjidic soldier, private, troops, army, warfare, strategy, tactics
- N Pronounciation | 2H&D /N1, ka3 v
L / N\ Mnemonics ® person )L wearing a helmet Jfl: )
Z N\
4 1
. i}
A\ L Kanjidic ward off, defend, protect, resist
Pronounciation | 5¥.< / XY
L Mnemonics e using a slope B to defend in one direction 7.5 )
I = N
, |§JL S:EL
- Kanjidic riot, war, disorder, disturb
= Pronounciation | #72.M%, #72.%, AT, A2, BB, D% [ 7,
4) | ‘/
Mnemonics e RS. man kneeling L trying to unravel a mess of string %
e /man kneeling L with his tongue hanging out % . he's being
L strangled in the revolution )
4 NiN 1
) 5
TN TN v] Kanjidic egg, ovum, spawn, roe
Pronounciation | 72X Z / 5~
L Mnemonics e RS. testicles: % — EJ[B — ﬁﬂ )

O

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

12

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[

Kanjidic

reliant, depend on, consequently, therefore, due to

Pronounciation

FZ /1, =

Mnemonics

® a person ’f relies on his clothes ZE to keep him warm

J
e ] 5& N
E=S
7 ;"\ Kanjidic committee, entrust to, leave to, devote, discard
s# ﬁ— Pronounciation | W72.02% / A
Mnemonics e RS. woman ﬁ harvesting grain ﬂi : she has been appointed and
L entrusted this work )
e N
— i AL
. :th i Kanjidic prolong, stretching
e~ Pronounciation | . 0%, D.NX%, O, DT /=~
Mnemonics e RS. slashed J leg that does not move JJ: on the road 977\ :
L incurring delays which prolong one's stay )
[ , S i S:lzk A
13 /fﬂ x% Kanjidic Europe
/8\ }\ Pronounciation | 272.9, 3. /XD
L Mnemonics e area IE /IZ known for singing people (opera singers) X )
xR
4 N 1
1\ 4 - ~ {ﬂ
'S ¢ ~ Kanjidic river
J H /‘j l Pronounciation | 2°0 / 7
L’ Mnemonics e constantly speaking Al water 7 good Al water ¥ )
Sa
7]
4 [ [E ] 1
L) Wy L AT
= Kanjidic beach
lq:_ }% Pronounciation | &L / # >
Mnemonics e place on the side r below the mountain IJ_I where one can find
L the seeds :1: (pebbles) of the river )
}:14_
4 ] % 1
L 1) W2 Kanjidic boulder, rock, cliff
= E Pronounciation | WD / >
L 5 Mnemonics e stones E in the mountain IJ_I )
y =1
4 1
N N *ﬁ
L Kanjidic pray, wish
4 A Pronounciation | \?D.% / F
L Mnemonics e farmer with axe }:F praying at the altar f]< )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

13 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



I~ 1
/3\" -
274 G Kanjidic seasons
i Pronounciation | / F

Mnemonics

e time it takes for a newborn child % to be able to eat grain ﬁ )

SN
—
<
I

i

S:JFJJ‘ )

Kanjidic

co-, cooperation

Pronounciation

[ Fav

Mnemonics

e thirty arms + 77)’77) working together/manage ’7]\ something with

ten + people working together

r 3 S N
N ~ oL s:{L
~ b ~ Kanjidic condition, situation
/ ’ /)l Pronounciation | L. T, DO.AR, BHELE / F3vU
Mnemonics e RS. Y water that comes when you speak R . call on somebody
L enquiring for his condition )
Il
s S N
1\ 2 \ , # _
n g Kanjidic ticket
.877 )7 Pronounciation | / 77>
L / Mnemonics e scroll cut/carved with a knife J] )
M2
7]
<
( 1_2——— Nmm— E
- Kanjidic shoulder
5 ﬁ Pronounciation | 27z / 7>
L Mnemonics e RS. body H hinged like a door J )
s e ™
g - Kanjidic harden, set, clot, curdle
s Pronounciation | 2°72.8%, 7. %, 7. X0, 7w/ o
* Mnemonics e old E mouths I:I tell strong stories; they tell them time and time
L again without change: they have been hardened )
( s 7
Y N
Zy NE PR Kanjidic merit, efficacy, efficiency, benefit
6)( Pronounciation | ., &&® 6.9 /av
L Mnemonics e forces jj being joined A< in order to be efficacious )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

14 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 = 1
H
Kanjidic agreement, consent, comply with
Pronounciation | 2’ZAC.% / OY
L Mnemonics e body ﬁ stopping J_|: to agree or consent )
4 1
il
Kanjidic printing, print, brush
Pronounciation | 9.%,-9.0,-90 3. / YV
Mnemonics e person holding a brush ﬁ‘? and a knife IJ to clean thoroughly or
L to write )
il
BT ] )
o I I Kanjidic thorn, pierce, stab, prick, sting, calling card
R N Pronounciation | &. 9, &.&%, &.L, &L, &1F />
L Mnemonics e thorns ﬂi stab like knives IJ )
il
4 . & 1
- 457 Kanjidic bough, branch, twig, limb, counter for branches
Pronounciation | 272 / ¥
L Mnemonics e branches i of a tree 7|< )

NER

S:J% )

=]
Kanjidic circumference, circuit, lap
Pronounciation | .0 /> 2 v
Mnemonics e when the days have went J_ one full circle J% )
4 S ~
N\ BN ~ ~ J/i“
. v ']" Kanjidic mention, state, speak, relate
& z}\\ Pronounciation | D.\% / V2
Mnemonics e plant crop 7K being walked J_ next to: one can continue almost
L endlessly giving time to tell many tales )
4
e N
- &
. f / Kanjidic acquiesce, hear, listen to, be informed, receive
75 7 Pronounciation | 2 IJ7-2%5H.%, 95.17%, I3 T3, ELE&H5, -7.17%,
25T, 00T, LD vay, VI
=4
Mnemonics e RS. three hands ﬂ’: holding a person % : R — 7}( . receiving
L support and hearing his stories )
4 =] 1
-_ 7t
} Kanjidic rise up
7ﬁ-—-l—— Pronounciation | DIX.% / >3 v
L Mnemonics e rise ﬂ‘ like the sun El over a peaceful landscape )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

15 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Pronounciation

Z5>3% . FBA5%, B.P3 OUE Thh [ VY, T2y

1 . 6 ﬁét )
/A Kanjidic surname
4 Pronounciation | / &1, >3 v
— Mnemonics e RS. the woman ﬁ we were born éE from gives us our name )
A PAT )
1 A A
1 "LX Kanjidic graduate, soldier, private, die

Mnemonics

N
e many + men }\ A hiding under cover : soldiers in a secret
operation at /ast being discovered

e person drinking 90 j_L + glasses of alcohol

1

S:EFE

Kanjidic

shouldering, carry, raise, bear

Pronounciation

o B [ B

Mnemonics

e talk too much (chatter) % while carrying something in hand :J:
to the market

e /hand :J: putting something on the shoulder in the morning H
to carry to the market

J
<

JE

Kanjidic bottom, sole, depth, bottom price, base, kind, sort

Pronounciation | €2 / 7 A

Mnemonics e the lowest —EE part of a building r )
<

e

Kanjidic

mud, mire, adhere to, be attached to

Pronounciation

E% /54,4, 7. =

Mnemonics

e old corpse E going back to the earth mixed with water ¥ ; it
adheres to everything

e old nun E practising old customs with water ¥

J
~N
Ju
) E = N
+= =FE |«
e Kanjidic poison, virus, venom, germ, harm, injury, spite

Pronounciation

T

Mnemonics

e plant = not fB: to eat or your mother 7533 says not to eat: it's
poisonous

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



|5

S:E )

Kanjidic

deliver, reach, arrive, report, notify, forward

Pronounciation

EEWTB, -EET, EELS A

Mnemonics

e corpses ):' of plants (seeds) in dirt Iil which shoot in spring time

. periodic event arriving at the same time each year, the seeds
need to be delivered to the farmer before he can plant them

& J
( o 7
N .
2«‘/ \() Kanjidic milk, breasts
s Z Pronounciation | 565, 5 / =2
7? Mnemonics e RS. mother L with hand holding child ? to breast
L ild
L e sprout used to feed a child )
( N 7
3
Kanjidic waves, billows, Poland
Pronounciation | A& /
L Mnemonics e water ¢ like wrinkling skin ﬁ breaking at the cliff side }— )
N
v
e BE5 Jm Jok ik 1& EE &5 N
: Ff s:+F aFF 32 1 PE P B 4 4R 55 i

Kanjidic

worship, adore, pray to

Pronounciation

BED, BARE | A

Mnemonics

e RS. call on while bringing a branch in the hand (like an olive branch)

4 \}E 1

2: 6 Az \\ ‘L_ Kanjidic overnight, put up at, ride at anchor, 3-day stay

T Pronounciation | £.£%, £.®% /7
/L ‘/ Mnemonics e done when the water ¥ is white (tranquil) |J:—| because of the
moonlight

L e white E night near the waterside Y )

N

A Y

B
4 1

2 5 *}i
— - Kanjidic plank, board, plate, stage
Pronounciation | Wz / N> XY
Mnemonics e wood 7I< in a form so it can be used as a defense against }i

L something (cold, weather, attacks, ...) )
e N

" filt

: |z Kanjidic printing block, printing plate, edition, impression, label
X Pronounciation | / /N>

L Mnemonics e slice JZIL of wood which is hit against }i paper )

R

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



A

Kanjidic

borough, urban prefecture, govt office, representative body, store-
house

Pronounciation

/7

Mnemonics

e government building }__ where govt. officials representing the

prefecture attach {ﬂ‘ stamps to things

J
— N
i
Kanjidic warrior, military, chivalry, arms
Pronounciation | 7z17.L / 7, A
Mnemonics e to stop JJ: with a =~ weapon ’t : military )
N

h

Kanjidic

seethe, boil, ferment, uproar, breed

Pronounciation

B, bhT [T

Mnemonics

e doing something with water ¥ which can earn you a lot of money

e bunch of spaghetti é‘tﬁ' in boiling water ¥

s
4
\

)
M/

S:j‘JF A:j_k tﬁ ;1,: A

Kanjidic

row, and, besides, as well as, line up, rank with, rival, equal

Pronounciation

LR TER, TED NS, 85 5, 185 TN [ NA, KD

Mnemonics

e stand j side by side ]III — jﬁ — ilf , both men are equal

- N
% S:i
233 ))—) Kanjidic treasure, wealth, valuables
= [ Pronounciation | 722>6 / &Y
6 - ~
, . Mnemonics e house 7 of the king EE containing a jar ﬁ_:l with a lot of money
H
RS .
L e /house with a lot of jewelry £ )
=
e ﬁ N
e 4/:4' /I’ Kanjidic sheet of..., counter for flat thin objects or sheets
X X Pronounciation | / ¥ A, /XA
L Mnemonics e RS. actionable k part of a tree 7k )

- ~ N
i s 1Al]
£ i O Kanjidic gate, counter for cannons
Pronounciation | &, & / &>
L Mnemonics ° ﬁ — FEJ : two doors }f' make up one gate

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( N N
N ¢ ~ {EIEI
N N Kanjidic oil, fat
/ : / Pronounciation | $.56 / 2, 1D
: i Mnemonics e watery Y substance sprouting from a field EE : a well drilled into
L an oilfield )
A )
A Y
/
.. *4( N
g T Kanjidic grove, forest
Pronounciation | (FX°L / V>
L Mnemonics e many trees 7k 7I< standing together )
e , E N
om0 R
- E Kanjidic stomach, paunch, crop, craw
°E Pronounciation | /
N A Mnemonics e part of the body H where produce from the fields EE] and flesh
L ﬁ is digested )
5
- ~ N
NN/ N2 A : :
4,3—7-—'7 Kanjidic flourish, prosperity, honor, glory, splendor
N Pronounciation | 2. 2%, 13.2,- 3.2, 3.2%, A / =1, 3 Y
D3 AN ol
L Mnemonics o modf. R — A (55 = M) )

( 7
E A:ﬁ %
Kanjidic leather, skin, reform, become serious
Pronounciation | 2°0 / A7
; Mnemonics e RS. % : hands El spreading leather: it's form has changed
e lit. modf. ﬁ . three times ten |1 + = generation (TE‘ ) held
by hands EE] : hand holding leather: the work of a generation: %
- - J
Vs Y )2y 1
1\5 2 \ » % Afé
. 0 Kanjidic scroll, volume, book, part, roll up, wind up, tie, coil, counter for texts
- (or book scrolls)
gi ; Pronounciation | ¥.{, & X.& /A2, 7>
Mnemonics e threads E of a scroll 7o : RS. a man E sorting % with the
N A N N
L hands ﬂ‘ (é":Y ) - bamboo book slips: chapters =1 — % — ﬁj

N ~
7\ 1\ z ~ \ jE
= - Kanjidic inverted, reverse, opposite, wicked
3\ & Pronounciation | &7, &7.&, ¥5.65 | ¥+ 2, 5%
’ Mnemonics e disobedient B—L' going J_ : rebel or traitor )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



<
W S:EI:%
Kanjidic pinch, between
Pronounciation | 3.8, 3T . X%, DEFT.L, S LBEFEST L/ F39, vav
Mnemonics e hand EF wedging /35 /9% something )
larad 1
= == i S: 4
. 3 Ea Kanjidic army, force, troops, war, battle
¥ ~——J— | Pronounciation | W< & / 7>
L Mnemonics e RS. chariot E with men /j transported to war )
4 1
1 5 ° iFlLJ
P l J %]] Kanjidic mould, type, model
7__"t_ i Pronounciation | 77z, -D%7z | 7 A
L = Mnemonics e two hands holding a knife ﬂ:” modeling clay j: )
vill
s it
4 1
1 — | E Kanjidic %re?;cgjre -
Pronounciation | 7> ] T
8y 7] 9 \
Z 1N 7 Mnemonics e head with an eye E of a hung person | with hanging hair: <l%
L — Iﬂ% . the county officials are merciless for burglars )
Z N
4 M 1
—y= Kanjidic wither, die, dry up, be seasoned
' Pronounciation | 2°.11%, .63 / 3
L Mnemonics e like an old é tree 7'< )
E )
-
Kanjidic thick, heavy, rich, kind, cordial, brazen, shameless
Pronounciation | $2.\>, A / aD
Mnemonics e thick E cliff }— . having substantial weight, just like a good
friendship )
<
%I S:é]:
Kanjidic crimson, deep red
Pronounciation | NIZ, <RV, .\ /O, ¥
Mnemonics e craftsman 1 dying threads 7\% in China's national colour )
T N
JTL
Kanjidic laid waste, rough, rude, wild
Pronounciation | $5.\», H6-, Hb. 115, H.67,-H. 6L, 3.8 /av
Mnemonics e place wasted by water )'I:L, where only grass grows )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

20 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

K I

.

21U
. *\B ~
A - A
2\ |° anjidic outskirts, suburbs, rural area
’ )( Pronounciation | / I7
. TN .
L Mnemonics e suburbs brought together make up a city B )
%S
Ve N
- - = = == == ~
- > flél% A:%%I‘ =) ﬁ = % =i
- . 7R Kanjidic incense, smell, perfume
g Pronounciation | 7>, 8.0, 8.5 /3D, £33 7
= . LI VEME T
Mnemonics e RS. nice food reduced to in the mouth i = R S =
L fragrant )
>
A
|=]
- ~
B G
I 7 Kanjidic investigate
ﬁ‘ Pronounciation | / ¥
]
L ° — Mnemonics e find out the kind of tree 7k of which a table is made H )
- 1 ; %@\ ~
: /J N ] )J N\ | Kanjidic sand
¢ / / Pronounciation | 372 / ¥, > %
L Mnemonics e small /}\ stones E )
=0
f 4\ 5 \ l];é )
e ko U Kanjidic blossom, bloom
A Pronounciation | &.{,-3& /> av
L Mnemonics e flowers opening their mouths 1 towards the sky 3% )
A)
ES
- A ~
! A L\ Kanjidic pick up, gather, find, go on foot, ten
] 7@ 7 Pronounciation | 00%.9 / 22U, Y2y
L Mnemonics e RS. pick up with the hand :J: and combine /E]\ : collect )
jf/,\
=
- ~
! £ &
4 Kanjidic tender, weakness, gentleness, softness

Pronounciation

P65, Bh.6h0, b, ob. 5 [ VA, =2

Mnemonics

—
e RS. a tree 7k soft enough that it can be cut by a stone saw 17 |

*

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

21

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



A

Kanjidic

celebrate, congratulate

Pronounciation

NN EYIREY,

Mnemonics

e brother E, going to the altar ;F to pray for happiness for one
of his siblings: cause for celebration and congratulations if it comes
true

N\ J
G
( 7N ~
2 ! 4 % ‘é
7/ / A )JA\ Kanjidic focus, government ministry, conserve
- A Pronounciation | 2220 . A%, 35 /& A, >av
. Mnemonics ® see E to it that something gets smaller /}\ : economise, save
L money: primary purpose of a ministry in a province )
)Jé\
s S ™
NN < | W
— Kanjidic castle
. Pronounciation | L5 / V37U
L Mnemonics e place j: protected by men with spears }J& )
e = [ == == N
2 5 ASE P I B
‘ E Kanjidic star, spot, dot, mark
7_97____. 2 Pronounciation | I1ZL,-IZL /&1, > av
9::— —l Mnemonics e living /_:E light like the sun EI
L e planet born % from the sun El )

e N
% S:#z: A B iii‘ [E]
. Kanjidic specialty, exclusive, mainly, solely
= - Pronounciation | 1.6 / &>
. 5 Mnemonics e one —  small ﬂ' individual Z\ taking all food from the field EB
o\ A Y I
e hand TJ_ working concentrated with a spindle Q — E — ﬁ
e /hand E]: working focused with a spindle to transfer all thread to
the loom Y
e one small ﬂ‘ owner owning many + fields EEI in the region: he's
L monopolised agriculture in the region )
<
IR
Kanjidic spring, fountain
Pronounciation | T A / &>
Mnemonics e pure E] water 7k ; source of money and wealth )

S T ~
(§ S:(%
N Kanjidic shallow, superficial, frivolous, wretched, shameful

Pronounciation

R ARWED

Mnemonics

e place with little = /j/i water Y
N . = &
e water ¥ so shallow it can be penetrated by spears =& /

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

22 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e N
e il s: 1]
a I ] Kanjidic rule, follow, based on, model after
-] N Pronounciation | D> & .% / V7
7\ 4 Mnemonics e the Jaw or rules is instated by sword IJ but circumvented by money
H
N\ J
A
4 [ 1
2 '] 3' ] l ’ m
: Kanjidic charcoal, coal
1IN\ )K Pronounciation | §& / 7>
9 [H )
L Mnemonics e burned %( wood cut from the side of the mountain | )
| B
K
s ~ B
TN - H
o i Kanjidic pillar, post, cylinder, support
: Pronounciation | IIL 5 / F2 U
L : Mnemonics e wooden 7|< post which supports the leader + during his quest
[ N }\ 2 )
, 2 //’8\ E) Kanjidic rare, curious, strange
& ? Pronounciation | 3 6. L\, 6 [ F
‘ : <
L Mnemonics e jade EE fine like hair = : very rare and precious )
2
e
4 N 1
o P
iy 5/Jg\ J\ Kanjidic second (1/60 minute)
/ Pronounciation | / E 3 ¥
L Mnemonics e small /}\ hairs on wheat 5‘% . W ; smallest time division )
(%
4 1
- 5]
sjfj i Kanjidic seal, closing
4i A\ i\ Pronounciation | / 77U, kY
° Mnemonics e small ﬁ‘ message % travelling through many places j: :I:
N\ J
=+
s
4 ] % 1
3 % Kanjidic courage, cheer up, be in high spirits, bravery, heroism
37%7 7 Pronounciation | W& .& / 2D
Mnemonics e man 5‘% going back and forth Y fighting (using force jj ) in
L the fields FH )
Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2 23 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



S\

it

a gt )

Kanjidic

rhythm, law, regulation, gauge, control

Pronounciation

TUY, UF, LY

Mnemonics

-~
e RS. written $ rule for traveling T

o J
#
s - B
A= = M
Y e Kanjidic baggage, shoulder-pole load, bear (a burden), shoulder (a gun), load,
478 /f‘:] l cargo, freight
J Pronounciation | IZ / 7
. - . ) .
L Mnemonics e plant carrying m flowers: it's most important load )
L
1a]
e N
1 R H@ AZ%
/0 Kanjidic bosom, breast, chest, heart, feelings
1
'X’ Bl)—g Pronounciation | 42, L7%-/ F3 U
Mnemonics e which is on the body H , is hidden behind a cover m but opens
L the mouth /7 of men when seen; old: % )
)
s = N h
N e = il s: I
— — ] Kanjidic instruction, Japanese character reading, explanation, read
;‘E a Pronounciation | 8L.2%, .4, <A 9% /7, F
L Mnemonics ® a river Jl I of words = )

- N
, ! . $1: SE:I:
2 2;__ Kanjidic flats, counter for houses, eaves
5 Pronounciation | D& / 7>
Mnemonics e RS. acart E with a front bar q: . a type of carriage; it is parked
in front of the high and wide flat of it's owner and is visible from it's
L balcony )
- N
1 { s
I Kanjidic individual, counter for articles
1 e Pronounciation | / I, &
- Mnemonics e single person /f with individual stories
L e /person | having his own roof /™~ )

It
TLT|
m
|47

Nm—

Jii

S:Eli A

Kanjidic

warehouse, storehouse

Pronounciation

CYEN

Mnemonics

e spacious storehouse J_l— housing the cart E of the merchant

o —
L J
e N
Wt i
2 z Kanjidic till, plow, cultivate
=R Pronounciation | 7225, 9 / 3 v
L Mnemonics e plow ;E and irrigate with water from the well # )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

24 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- L N
1 7 ,)'L
2 o N Kanjidic navigate, sail, cruise, fly
R E ﬂ_, ] }L Pronounciation | / IV
L Mnemonics e proud captain JL navigating his ship ﬁ‘ )
A
L
( 7
1 ,J%?
gl Kanjidic skeleton, bone, remains, frame
7 H Pronounciation | 343 / 3
L Mnemonics e RS. shoulder bones [E'] with meat H )
<

R

Kanjidic

root, radical, head (pimple)

Pronounciation

2, -/ ar

Mnemonics

e good E and strong E part of a tree 7I< on which it is founded )

( . Hlé 7
- l: ) b Kanjidic fat, grease, tallow, lard, rosin, gum, tar
T B Pronounciation | $.56 /¥
. , = .
L ] Mnemonics e tasty flesh H for a man’s mouth 5 contains a lot of fat )

Y
YV

A:% A

Kanjidic

weak, frail

Pronounciation

bV, b5 Ib.I5 IbdHs / Ivs

Mnemonics

e two feathers % : 55 — 55 : the most fragile and delicate part
of a bird

N J
59
e N
! » 0y 4 %@ SéEE
ZB £ Kanjidic genuine, purity, innocence, net (profit)
7 Pronounciation NV
/ le\ 7 i / e J& Sl , ) )
L Mnemonics e a line 71N of sprouts in the fields: pure and simple things )
e
e ~ N
n 2, /) }Igf S:H
N\ 5\6\9/ MW Kanjidic leader, commander, general, admiral, or, and again, soon, from now
4 B‘Tl_ N I on, just about
Pronounciation | 2.0, 3/, &, 032035, -C />3y, VY
Mnemonics e hand holding TJ‘ meat H on the half trunk (serving as table) 7|:|
N AN
/’l . general eating a handfull =1 , from now on he will be the
L leader )

N %
5

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

25 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 E 1
e ° $+ Sf—l‘
=g Kanjidic needle, pin, staple, stinger
~|/ N s Pronounciation | 30 / 2>
nemonics e metal 317 In the Torm of a ; . straignt piece of meta
: M i | & in the form of a |~ ; RS. straight 1~ piece of metal
&
\ — J
&t
e N
9. % S:/D\
25 % Kanjidic vessels, counter for ships, fish, birds, arrows, one of a pair
BX X Pronounciation | / & F
Mnemonics e very seldomly a hand X may catch a single bird E standing on
L the deck of a ship )
XX
4 1
S EI:EE S:j:%
1 ';= Kanjidic search, look for, locate
A Pronounciation | 2.9 / VD, Y2, a2y
L Mnemonics e hand EF of an old man % / seeking something long lost )
s S a
'\ N =
. _4__/+___ ﬁ: Kanjidic create, make, structure, physique
5@ m Pronounciation | ©<.%, ©2<.0, -25<.0 /Y
Mnemonics e mouth with horns telling %: everyone that he's going J_ to con-
L struct or make something )
‘.t]:
=]
4 &7 1
. /' £ s.fh
% f g Kanjidic grandchild, descendants
n Pronounciation | ¥Z / V¥~
3 9,8 } \
L 7N Mnemonics e RS. a string A of children /a small /N child £ )
A
4 s REED ~
-
o > Kanjidic sash, belt, obi, zone, region
o rj Pronounciation | 8.0'%, 88U / ¥ 1
Mnemonics e leather H ﬂ_ implement worn over a tunic with a stick m
L to fix the length; bottom looks like the fixing part of a belt )
4 - 1
: Z_ i)
L/ Kanjidic livestock, domestic fowl and animals
e E Pronounciation | / F7
o - : (i : AT
Mnemonics e RS. a bag of feed (distorted) tied by a string X\ in a field:
L feed, raise livestock )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

26 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[ s:he ]
D PJ_% Kanjidic party, faction, clique
o) ﬁJ Pronounciation | 22X, &6 / U
}1 Mnemonics e dark clothed people in high esteem l_Ell]
L e /people )L in high esteem l_llﬂ )
AL
( ~ ~ 7
3 ’ {ﬁ S(;J_‘\‘
N 3 A = -
Qo Kanjidic frozen, congeal, refrigerate
/IR / Pronounciation | k.5, CC.A%, <C.%,\».C%, L&D/
L ’ Mnemonics e morning sun shining through the trees ﬁ on the frozen ice { )
I—% S:-E% A:“u% )
Kanjidic island
Pronounciation | LX / D
Mnemonics e mountain IJ_I with birds ;% : ‘._% — L% )
RNl L s: 10 A )
‘, 9\3 7w ) Kanjidic trouble, worry, in pain, distress, illness
1X] ‘){, Pronounciation | 5.5, A% X7, Bo LV, 05 [ /D
N . <
L Mnemonics e heart | angered or troubled by somebody's bad ideas lﬁl )
| \\V4
By
( ‘ s /flijz 7
7"2\ P J‘!z Kanjidic double, twice, times, fold
’ 8‘9. O Pronounciation | / /31
. Mnemonics e two persons /f fL spitting out % something
- J
/f:\‘_’z.
ju
( 7

i

Kanjidic

carrier, carry, all, general, sort, kind

Pronounciation

//\‘/

Mnemonics

e RS. originally to control Q a boat : each boat needs a different

kind of control rod Q and sufficient intelligence to make it linger
in the same place to carry people

/

W

Kanjidic

incur, cover, veil, brood over, shelter, wear, put on, be exposed (film),
receiving

Pronounciation

o285, BB, »EDZ PEES/E

Mnemonics

e clothes * used like a skin BZ . cover for a bed or wearing it in
case one suffers

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

27 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s */\ a
4 Y2, 7,8 )J
D G/A\ D )/\ Kanjidic flour, powder, dust
/ 77 7 ’ Pronounciation | 7> X—F)L, 2, 2/ T
L Mnemonics e rice >|< divided éj into it's smallest part becomes powder )
i
- - i% N
1 Ea i 3 Kanjidic bury, be filled up, embedded
. ot -1 Pronounciation | 2.8%, 9.£%, 2. 5115, 27T.95%,293.¥%, ».I7% /<A
L —_ Mnemonics e RS. to bury in the earth T in the field B )
s R a
1\) 5\ \) ~ /ﬁ
™~ /5\ \/\ Kanjidic bathe, be favored with, bask in
¢« \o) Pronounciation | ».0'%, . 08¢% / 37
3/ . . ~ . 7\
L Mnemonics e bathe oneself in the water ¥ from the valley river 13 )
f 3 3 3 R
Ne—  ~N— {E SR A:{H
N ~ Kanjidic tears, sympathy
y e / Pronounciation | A7 /LA, L A
: Mnemonics e dog at the door PR /ij'i crying with water Y in his eyes E :
L tears )
4
- = N
, i’f&’?\‘ S:E
—r Kanjidic romance, in love, yearn for, miss, darling
ZJ1N 7 \\ Pronounciation | .9, 2\, ZW.LW /L ¥
PN N = N
/B\V 0\3 J\} Mnemonics e entwined %ﬁ;% heart /L : completely in love
N
L e wet BT\ heart /L )
7] i\
ANIN
d R % N
2 43 - /| Kanjidic shift, move, change, drift, catch (cold, fire), pass into
9\11 y Pronounciation | 92.%, 2.5 / A
Mnemonics e when you are drunk %77 plants % seem to change place all the
L time )
% )
Kanjidic range, region, limits, stage, level
Pronounciation | / 1 ¥
Mnemonics e place j: defended by weapons ﬂ )
d N N
1\ s 4 N {’T&
T ~ Kanjidic fluid, liquid, juice, sap, secretion
Vi { / Pronounciation | / =F
L ’ Mnemonics e juicy liquid ¥ consumed during the night TQ )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

28

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- S N
24 3 E‘ Sﬁ A%
K Kanjidic yellow
59 Pronounciation | &, Z-/ J7, U
2N 2\ Mnemonics e lightly K colored produce from the fields EEI
= -
L e image of a man with a yellow pendant — B )
2\
e = N
) 2! 3! %
' Kanjidic candy, cakes, fruit

Pronounciation

/7

Mnemonics

e made from fruit % and things resembling grass

R

sugar cane) |

I Te N
1 4& /E\ ST}IE‘
2 EJ Kanjidic freight, goods, property
5 @ Pronounciation | 727°6 [/ 7
L 7™ Z N\ Mnemonics e persons ’f E converting ’ﬂ: money H in products )
A¥u
=
- D N
2 9 1 \ m
— Kanjidic contraption, fetter, machine, instrument
5-)"' j’]’ Pronounciation | 2°¥ / A A
L Mnemonics e weapon or tool used by hand ﬂ made of wood 7|< )
i
4 - 1
. [
e /Lw—- /L Kanjidic drought, dry, dessicate, drink up, heaven, emperor
* ) L Pronounciation | 2°D.<, O 0T, 1.7, 0.5, WAL /A2, F
’ 2 ) Mnemonics e RS. at dawn ﬁA when the sun comes up things begin to dry Z
e man begging /Z for water when the sun rises $ : he's exhausted
L in the drought )
Z
4 , 1
1 o
4 $ Kanjidic afflicted, disease, suffer from, be ill
I NN Pronounciation b@'b.“)\ /
L ~ Mnemonics e heart /L put on a skewer l% )
AN
4 1
o fi
1 o Kanjidic dig, delve, excavate
s !Ul-;’ Hj Pronounciation | 1.5 / 7V
L 4 Mnemonics e crouched person E using his hands EF to dig )

B

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

29

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



SH
{Fe

Kanjidic

mix, blend, confuse

Pronounciation

£C% 200, $8%, 2¥% cb /3>

Mnemonics

== | .. .. ~
e two men under the sun EE mixing liquids ¥ : beach party under

L the sun )
N =)
/bl
4 ]:f/ ~
2 4 , ) *
i 5\2\/ AN Kanjidic pick, take, fetch, take up
A A< Pronounciation | £.% / ¥4
L Mnemonics e gathering PAS things by hand j: )
R
4 1
1) : ?%
z Q’X Kanjidic ritual, offer prayers, celebrate, deify, enshrine, worship
— /T( Pronounciation | 2.5, 2.0, 250 /¥4
L ZIN Mnemonics e RS. hand X putting meat J;J on the altar 7]\ for the gods )
FX
>IN
4 Y 1
! 2 ‘/ﬁH;I SéEH
343—-9\"' mE Kanjidic dainty, get thin, taper, slender, narrow, detailed, precise
74 \ s 7 \ Pronounciation | IIZ.\, I3Z.%, 2TX. 0, 2E 00 [ ¥ A
3
L Mnemonics e RS. thread 7ﬁ from the head EEI . hair is thin )
fe
( 2 3 _\"‘_"7 ™
5\6/\7/ e Kanjidic vegetable, side dish, greens
j( 7]i Pronounciation | 72 / %1
L Mnemonics e plucked A plants H : edible plants )
4 . jzt‘\ 1
LA FAN ks
| /_j:_\ i‘ Kanjidic discard, throw away, abandon, resign, reject, sacrifice
Az ) Pronounciation | 3.C% / > ¥
L Mnemonics e hand throwing something of the roof of the house T )
e
)
e ; % N
5—6—3—2'_ ‘ﬁ‘ Kanjidic badge, chapter, composition, poem, design
= E Pronounciation | / >3 ¥
L Mnemonics e many + sounds or words i’ )
=
e N/ N
12 ; NG Sé?:lj
/ 7’ ) 7 ; Kanjidic introduce, inherit, help
SR Pronounciation NEW
/N 2|3 . LT — . —y
Mnemonics e continuous long line ﬁ% of people holding swords and shouting =1
L . introduction for a visiting king or president to a country )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

30

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



~
~,

H

Kanjidic

pure, purify, cleanse, exorcise, Manchu dynasty

Pronounciation

SV LTS SXOHL /A, a3y, T

Mnemonics

== N ; )
e blue B water Y straight from the source is clean, clear and pure |

i

Kanjidic

touch, contact, adjoin, piece together

Pronounciation

2L/ kY, Yay

Mnemonics

e hand :J: of a woman ready to please #Z - she will receive you and
continue to care for you connecting with your inner feelings while
touching you

- J
a EN ~TC N
N ~ AaxX S: I
— - Kanjidic establishment, provision, prepare
ot 6 Pronounciation | $5.17% / &Y
Mnemonics o words = urging a weapon )i to be used to build and establish
L things )
=Tu
\v)
4 = 1
= ft s
b Kanjidic sweep, brush

Pronounciation

B/ VD, va

Mnemonics

e RS. something done with the hand :J: , Sweep with a broom % )

4 > 1
2N Es
4& 4& Kanjidic sack, bag, pouch
%ﬁ ﬁ Pronounciation | 5<% / ¥ A, ¥ A
L gl/ Mnemonics e man with a spear {Jﬁ wearing a bag with his clothes ?K )
N
s =" a
e g1
1-‘\';"*' Kanjidic renowned, publish, write, remarkable, phenomenal, put on, don, wear,

arrival, finish (race), counter for suits of clothing, literary work

Pronounciation

H5H T, 0 EL5. L/ 53, 57

Mnemonics

e modf. % — %

e famous writers are usually persons H covered under grass 1
L (dead and buried) )
=]
4 1
N o |17
ng ) o 4 Kanjidic halt, stopping
? I‘%]—- ’? Pronounciation | £. %, £ .5 /71
Mnemonics e person /f stopping to look a tall pavilion = )

I

&

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

31 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4%

1K

S:i—F)L'\

Kanjidic

soft

Pronounciation

RO.5D, b5 [ Fr

Mnemonics

e RS. a man 7\ drawn cart $ . flexible, might be a weak link
e characteristic which most cars $ lack 9_’\

BR

2

N/

. | 10‘% 1'1

"\ V4

X

fi

S:H@ A:Hl%l [3

Kanjidic

brain, memory

Pronounciation

D5F% ] /5, F®

Mnemonics

e the brain l§| of a man H

] . . .
e /a man H who covers bad m ideas and improves them uses

his brain
N4

e modf. H% — HIXI

J
A\\V4
X
4 1
L i sk
s H Kanjidic marketing, sell, trade
7 ) Pronounciation | / /N
L Mnemonics e sell for money E against }i competing rivals )
i \
R )
Kanjidic bottle, vial, jar, jug, vat, urn
Pronounciation | 7°® / E>
A
Mnemonics e ecarthenware E vase that looks equal 94: from all sides )
AR R\
1~
Kanjidic token, sign, mark, tally, charm

Pronounciation

1

Mnemonics

e given ’fTJ- small ﬂ‘ piece of bamboo Tﬁ with a person's /f name
on it

e CJKV. A bamboo {ﬂ‘ slip ﬂ‘ on which a contract is written and
then broken in two so that the two matching halves can be held by
the two parties involved.

- J
A
AT
e nIJ N
1 e 10 " — EH
2@ l Tﬁ ] Kanjidic vice-, assistant, aide, duplicate, copy
1] P iati
E ronounciation | / 77 _
Mnemonics e assistant carrying ink pot FH and sword IJ of his master; he
L copies every move of his master in his sketchbook )
=4
|==]
e N
1 ﬁl; SEBB
. 7/5 T Kanjidic mail, stagecoach stop
o | Pronounciation | / Z U
8 Mnemonics e messages in a tree E for the gods in the city B temple
L e /postal boxes are like shoots EH in the city B )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

32 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



1 4 @ )
2 | 5N ~ |~ =1 -
D Is./ I ,/l /' Kanjidic the following, next
¥ ﬁ Pronounciation | / 37
a N . ~ . . . Y .
Mnemonics e when you stand /. from your pillow filled with feathers Hivs
the next day )

[P

Sﬁi )

Kanjidic

land, six

Pronounciation

Bl [ UT, 0%

Mnemonics

o

e land with trees 4= surrounded by slopes B defended by an army;
.

right top looks like six / \

e /land surrounded by slopes B defended with a weapon f'_:l

- J
fze
( ) 6) 7 H]g \
T[] Y/ Kanjidic abbreviation, omission, outline, shorten, capture, plunder
9 9 D Pronounciation | 121X, BH». 73, BI.®HS, IrbHIlE, 3»0.5%, 125.<,
T.1 Dol F, 00 F5 Vs
Mnemonics e RS. to walk and talk %‘ around the field EE] : survey boundaries
L approximately in order to be ready to invade )
E jm ]
e *XL‘L N
3\5 S/j-—]zr' M2 Kanjidic grains, drop, counter for tiny particles
\ Z Pronounciation | 2.5 / U a7
11 R . i \ / — 1.
L Mnemonics e grain of rice 7|Y that stands \/. out )
i
s N ST N
N N ) R S: (1
S ~ Kanjidic refreshing, nice and cool
10 ® M\ /} l N\ | Pronounciation | ¥9.L\, 9.8, 900, 29.0», O%F, £I&IT /
3//| Vaw
L Mnemonics e water ¢ in the hot capital J)X : refreshing and cooling )
N
//‘Jj\
( S — B
= — %3 SHAN
B BN Q §: Kanjidic cloud
B ﬁ Pronounciation | <%, -<6 /U~
L Mnemonics e seeing clouds provokes talk Z\ about rain ﬂﬁ )
=
r ~ ™
YN - . . :
> Kanjidic occupation, camp, perform, build, conduct (business)
¥ E Pronounciation | WER.L, WER A [ T A
L ’ Mnemonics e place where mouths E’l recite studied words 7 )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

33 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 N
y , dl s
i ‘% }]{- Kanjidic heart, interior

Pronounciation

B BIZS, <X /AU

Mnemonics

e RS. sorting rice from rocks % /ﬂ{ in (the interior of) the house
7 with the hands ji

N J
}]é
- NS NE| N
N N Miiil S:{m
’N ~ B Kanjidic warm
P Pronounciation | 770, 7-7-D 0, &1-7-. 55, H/-7-.85, &bl | T >
s /o : /7
3 . . . [A] . ..
Mnemonics e give a prisoner Il warm soup Y /sun H heating liquid ¥ on
L a plate m )
=
VA1113
( {27 AN M
T 5 s:
s l: ];b Kanjidic storey, stair, counter for storeys of a building
)% é Pronounciation | (3L / A A
y - - EE : ,
Mnemonics e part of the slope B used by everyone B when going to a different
level
L e /the slope B that mediates {I\ between two floors )
<
:,I:ﬁ% S:El:g’e'c
Kanjidic interchange, period, change, convert, replace, renew
Pronounciation | 0.2 %, -0 2%, D% [ 77>
Mnemonics e hand EF stoking a fire ﬁ% /ﬁi : change the blocks of wood )
7 )
Kanjidic consume, eat, drink, smoke, receive (a blow)
Pronounciation | O.& / £V
Mnemonics e contract giving you provisions to eat or smoke (also via
L the mouth |- ) or leading you to suffer )
A
- N
31 4 Igl%
ﬂ- Kanjidic corner, nook
T X Pronounciation | 34 / 7
L Mnemonics e place on the wall B where the monkey I% can climb )
- i 55[ N
s /ﬂ:f*‘ l ’ L Kanjidic awe, respect, honor, revere
A /H;X Pronounciation | 9 X.9 /71, F¥3 v
L Mnemonics e hand instilling ﬁ respect in careless /A children )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

34 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Lo

Kanjidic

lightly, trifling, unimportant

Pronounciation

BB\, BB b, 5 A CB A

Mnemonics

e it's easy to plow % with the aid of a tractor $ instead of doing

it only by hand % ; moving j: by cart E instead of by hand X
is lighter

/

i

S:?ﬁ

Kanjidic

dwindle, decrease, reduce, decline, curtail, get hungry

Pronounciation

ND,NNOBT T

Mnemonics

e water Y used in defending a fortress @Z . it decreases the chance
of the fortress being taken

Pronounciation

YA

Mnemonics

e stream J I | of written pages E where commands are ordered which
are to be obeyed

N\ J
Ja
e N N
N 9 ~ {ﬁH
N -~ Kanjidic lake
/67 / Pronounciation | A3 94 / O
L : Mnemonics e old (with many stories) E body H of water ¥ )
i
e \ i E N
! 2'—‘*—1'—- Kanjidic employ, hire
i Pronounciation | °&.9 / 3
L . Mnemonics e RS. employ, call customers at the door J™' like a bird & )
fif )
Kanjidic stiff, hard
Pronounciation | 2*7z.\> / 3D
Mnemonics e nightwatch E hard, firm and strong like a stone E )
== = ™
aH s: 1]
Kanjidic part of speech, words, poetry
Pronounciation | / >
Mnemonics e person sitting in a chair ﬁj speaking = words )
H Ny R
5% ERIT:
Kanjidic damp, wet, moist
Pronounciation | L®.%, L®. T, 9%58.9,92568.F />, >y
Mnemonics o visibly ,ﬁ%\\ /1514 in water { )
N =
AL
(o I8 s:JIli )
)]IE Kanjidic obey, order, turn, right, docility, occasion
A Y

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

35 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



&

( 1
'@ S:J@E A:*%E
1 15 5“]"‘9 *—}" Kanjidic bake, burning
\ 4/ *"‘ ) Pronounciation | ¥.{, ¥. &, ®.&-, - . &, ®° % /23y
1 ==
\/ Mnemonics e emperor & /% /%Tj enjoying fire K
e =¥
L o fire K in a barbecue & /%Z:‘ /%"E P,
N

Kanjidic

elephant, pattern after, imitate, image, shape, sign (of the times)

Pronounciation

HFE% /Tan, JY

Mnemonics

e elephant 'Lm — ﬂ"l — g: — 5% ; this character is an image

patterned after the real thing

- J
s ==} =< == AaNEE] N
i s AR T
W%E E Kanjidic tatami mat, counter for tatami mats, fold, shut up, do away with
; Pronounciation | 7278, /o7 A, 3 72% /Y av, Fav
" _ . / —
: ﬁ Mnemonics e work on the fields HH /EEI to provide food on the table H. is
= repetitious
P e |==]
e a table with cover H. standing on the tatami mat M /EEI
pva 7
L e /united X work to provide food on the table H. is repetitious )
|==]
=K
. K *[E N
b W Kanjidic plant
11 — l Pronounciation | 9.2%, 2.D% /> 37
L Mnemonics e vegetation 7K that grows vertical E )
(=l
e A I N
: - 7]( AR
R Kanjidic forest, woods
5% 7, T ﬁj‘ Pronounciation | 0 / 2>
L Mnemonics e place with even more trees 7I< than a grove 1;7'( )
r X B
NEPNEL
2 43 ] Kanjidic tax, duty
/ 2 Pronounciation | / 1
L Mnemonics e grain §E taken by big brother EE . taxes )
L.
.. A TE \
N N L= S:z=
| 8 Kanjidic attire, dress, pretend, disguise, profess
b K K Pronounciation | KZE.9, KBV / VT T av
L 1 Mnemonics e clothes Z? for a strong man 'fo )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

36 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d N N N
NN il s:
N [ ] \E] Kanjidic fathom, plan, scheme, measure
7 2N Pronounciation | 37°.% / V7
L ’ Mnemonics e regulating HIJ water ¥ flow: the amount is measured or estimated )
~Hl
N
d R N
. N )
R ﬁ Kanjidic revered, valuable, precious, noble, exalted
" = wj_. Pronounciation | 72 & W\, £S5 & W o8 K ESER VY
—_— ~ /7
L N Mnemonics e thing in hand TJ‘ offered to the leader P4 )
=]
=
s AR N
3 7 iﬁzl% AE-;E‘ —%L %
N : Kanjidic exchange, spare, substitute, per-
N /\ Pronounciation | 7*.2 %, . Z2-, 2. D% [ ¥ A
) e . Tl .
B Mnemonics e RS. a man Y\ talking for the other E]
e two men looking the same /i:‘ji under the sun EI : they can replace
L each other )
<

%E
AYA

Kanjidic

short, brevity, fault, defect, weak point

Pronounciation

ALV T

Mnemonics

e time needed for an arrow 9% to cross the distance of one bean 7.
: short

J
e s N
ET S:n':
Kanjidic savings, store, lay in, keep, wear mustache
Pronounciation | 72.8%, 72<H.Z% / F 3
P —d
Mnemonics e storing money ,E\ in a quiet | place )
<

e

Kanjidic

transcend, super-, ultra-

Pronounciation

A5 CF/Fav

Mnemonics

e walk iE away from an imperial summons g : jump over barriers

TF N
5
Kanjidic pagoda, tower, steeple
Pronounciation | / MY
Mnemonics e tower made from clay j: gathered by all people just like beans
PAY
\ = J
.
TA
v
3 SH N N
'\ V] s
Kanjidic hot water, bath, hot spring
O Pronounciation | ¥ / I ¥
j /j’ - 3 R = . . .
Mnemonics e water ¥ expanding Z7j /Z] by heating it and adding ingredients
L for soup J

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

37 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- iij N
25y - 2 lf‘ H,
/ :9 v — Kanjidic cylinder, pipe, tube, gun barrel, sleeve
— Pronounciation | 22 / U
‘OE a —
Mnemonics e piece of bamboo ’F’T round like all mouths IEJ and having the same
L IEJ diameter everywhere )
Y
=
- == N
. ‘:71._‘ EEN
s Kanjidic juvenile, child
GEE EQ Pronounciation | D56X / ¥
L S Mnemonics e children stand \/. next to the fields % : too young to work )
==
- E N
e e /\ @IE S-EEE
=1 Kanjidic dull, slow, foolish, blunt
VU \E Pronounciation | IZ5. 1, IZ8.%, [IT5-, X %, BEl 6/ FV
L’ Mnemonics e sprout like T—E piece of metal {ji/\ is blunt )
P
F
( E s2E )
A7 /5~ }5})’ Kanjidic writing brush, writing, painting brush, handwriting
8] ~—FF [ Pronounciation | 5T =%
—_— 1 Mnemonics e brush $ made from bamboo /%
L e /brush made from hair % and bamboo )
A
( 2 Nt N
N N H
N E Y N2 Kanjidic universal, wide(ly), generally, Prussia
’ g B Pronounciation | X<, HIHL / 7 ]
— Mnemonics e RS. the sun EI being everywhere equal iz (behind a cloud):
L universal )
\
N[22
=
- 7 N
775,- ’fg S: E
: Kanjidic restore, return to, revert, resume

Pronounciation

X7/ 77

Mnemonics

7
® person /= (coming =t ) and coming R repeatedly during a day

. he keeps on returning

\ J
,’f’é
28
- I-I]ﬁ N
1= = |l
T | = Kanjidic hanging scroll, width
a E Pronounciation | 1313/ 77
g Mnemonics e piece of hanging scroll ITJ painted with ink from a pot EHl over
the entire width )

iz

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

38 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( il

S:*I‘ )

Kanjidic

supplement, supply, make good, offset, compensate, assistant, learner

Pronounciation

BER. S /K

Mnemonics

e clothes ;? where something can grow through % needs repair

with a supply of cloth by a man )

recruit, campaign, gather (contributions), enlist, grow violent

2D.% /K

Mo 7
‘ Kanjidic
= %%
O Pronounciation
7

Mnemonics

=
e a strong arm jj at night 52: in a bar: he's been recruited to raise
money at the door

N\ J
%%
4 s . |-|]E| 1
AN N
. Kanjidic cap, headgear
n Q Pronounciation | 3 XA, 8.9 /KXY, €Y
L - Mnemonics e a hat over the eyes %‘ made from cloth |T.| )
B
4 1
L 1%
= Aﬁ % Kanjidic rod, stick, cane, pole, club, line
/e * Pronounciation | / AV
L Mnemonics e branch of wood 7k held with two hands % )
[ G R H s A )
7 ;/7 77 Kanjidic trade, exchange
x Q Pronounciation | / K'Y
L "™\ Z N Mnemonics e money E moving from one moon to another moon gﬂ /a—ﬁ )
£y.2)
=
4 ) 1
f‘g S:%
Kanjidic entwine, coil around, get caught in
Pronounciation | 2°6.&, 6. X% / 57
<
Mnemonics e each %‘ thread 7{§ will serve it's purpose by being either wrapped
L around something or being enmeshed in a web )
5
4 = 1
=0

== B [Kanjidc

quantity, measure, weight, amount, consider, estimate, surmise

E5.% 03w

Pronounciation
B |I==]
=
N l—

Mnemonics

e RS. to speak EI the weight %

e produce from the fields % weighed in the morning B before
being sold

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

39 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 N3 NN R
N 4 55
- W-—JT\- NP IANS Kanjidic _ gulf, bay, |n|e\t
o Pronounciation | WO X /7>
J ; Mnemonics o bent =} /?:5 water
e wet man with bow % coming out of the water ¥ : attack in a
L bay J
N
N Z2JIN
vi
4 H&L' ~
2 75 E
? 5 L Kanjidic arm, ability, talent
| &E Pronounciation | 2 C /U
Vo=
L Mnemonics o flesh }EJ on which the sleeping man %L is resting )
iz
4 :I:/Ef R
2 4.5/ m
. e | Kanjidic _ salt) _
m Pronounciation | LE / =~

Mnemonics

e stuff under ground j: gathered by people /= used on a plate [
in a dish to be eaten by mouth

N\ J
—
JIL
. =F ~E N
N ° ~ [=[u] S: 14
—_ ?0 hoS Kanjidic packed, close, pressed, reprove, rebuke, blame
f— 5 - D Pronounciation | ©2.8%, 2.8, -2.%, 2. X%, 2L /Y, FF
5‘2“@ Ao J - = = ) :
Mnemonics e speech of the sage 1 asking = questions; the room is packed
L to hear him speak = )
>
\=Aw
d N
o it sl
L Kanjidic poles, settlement, conclusion, end, highest rank, electric poles, very,
; ASQQ - v) X extremely, most, highly, 10*¥*48
o <~ | Pronounciation | D.%%, D .5, D0, DA 05, -TH X5
— IEETR=Y
Mnemonics e urgency @ near a tree 7K . rescue of someone hanging at the
final branch of the tree
e /hand reaching out to a person & pulling him up the final branch
L of the tree 7|< )
TR
d *;k N
2 3 ﬁ_\A
j.\.7|< 7];7}.-\ Kanjidic prohibition, ban, forbid
Q e— —

Pronounciation

VE

Mnemonics

e don't plant trees 7M( on the altar 7]\ |
e not all trees *A‘ can be used for making religious objects put on
the altar 7]\ : restricted use

AR
ST

-
8 9
2 m\ \
s b §E
S 2
5
-

J
Ei N
Kanjidic flock, group, crowd, herd, swarm, cluster
Pronounciation | & 1%, L., &6, L5 0% ) T
Mnemonics e group of sheep 32 led E by the herder )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

40 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[ 7 {EE Siﬁjﬁ )
E’ h Kanjidic lean, incline, tilt, trend, wane, sink, ruin, bias
’ \ N Pronounciation | 778 . <, /L35, 7 5., 735, »L.F5S /| A
e : :
L Mnemonics ® a3 person ’f leaning EE )
1
( 7
3l
/\no12 Kanjidic mineral, ore
s\ 7 A\ N2 2) Pronounciation | H 67042 / O U
L : Mnemonics e broad place }__LI: used for extracting metal (ﬁ : open mine )
8.
( 7
oy %
] 5 Kanjidic loins, hips, waist, low wainscoting
£ Pronounciation | CL / 3 U
L Mnemonics e part where the body H of the baby emerges from the mother %I&J

- - S N
'\ E ~ 2 @
N 5 }4% Kanjidic semi-, correspond to, proportionate to, conform, imitate
7 4= Pronounciation | Cw A U%, Cwh 35, HZTH X5, OO, 0L L,
&7%O/Vl/
L Mnemonics e water ( level serves as a guideline for many + birds E )
;
\/"—‘
I E=s] B X4 N
. = A &
16_; g Kanjidic signature, govt office, police station
D Pronounciation | / ' 3
‘“ Mnemonics e RS. person % arranging what is spoken on bamboo slats netted
HO together
L ® person % putting all money in his pocket FH )
e N
12 56 ﬁ /E\\E\
;8: D Kanjidic illuminate, shine, compare, bashful
5 :F;} RN Pronounciation | T.%, T.69, C.Qis /> av
RN Mnemonics e bright [ fire /™ used to shine onto something in order to compare
L it to other things )
77
|
VAR
( ) . i N
“? 7 R Kanjidic steam, heat, sultry, foment, get musty
I I Pronounciation | & F, T HB & 5F /S a%, b1
L AR Mnemonics e steam ,K from a twig " fire )
X
ais
VAR R
Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2 41 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

S:ﬁm

Kanjidic

contact, touch, feel, hit, proclaim, announce, conflict

Pronounciation

SN5, TH.5, b /Ya’

Mnemonics

e insect % /E ramming it's horns ﬁﬂ into something: feels like
something touches you

J
2y o h .
s 7 sﬂ" ‘#ﬂ;& Kanjidic forces, energy, military strength
s Pronounciation | W& B .\, I3TAH /&1, LA
Mnemonics e artful 5;5\ display of force jj )
i
\ E’)]‘ S:i\ﬂ A
. - Kanjidic tracks, mark, print, impression
5, 57‘ X / \ Pronounciation | & / &F
7 N Mnemonics e tracks of a wet person’s /TF foot E
e /tracks of a walking J_ wet person D‘F )
= N
TE\ S:W_\l
Kanjidic damage, loss, disadvantage, hurt, injure

Pronounciation

TR, 2R, -ZTHD, 2T HRD, -2 HhD [V

Mnemonics

=
e hand :J: of personnel H lets something fall to the ground dam-
aged

J

¥k

Kanjidic

iron

Pronounciation

CHEBH T

Mnemonics

e metal SIZ firm and strong enough to survive being thrown down

K

iz

A:E& E&

Kanjidic

Mr., hall, mansion, palace, temple, lord

Pronounciation

ED,-ED /Ty, TV

Mnemonics

e RS. left part is a representation of the butt E , the right part is

aa =
a verb indicator, to spank Q : ‘}((k — %ﬁ — E& rear; action
that's associated with decadent palaces

- J
U

X
4 < S\ 1

2\1\ IN ‘\ @ A {R

= % Kanjidic paint, plaster, daub, smear, coating

3/4 N /)] :\ Pronounciation | &3.%, .0, A .15 / T

“'-j:-_‘ Mnemonics e what remains éé after mixing clay :I: with water ¥ : smear or
L mud you can use to paint )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

42 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2] N
3 4 )J:KA SZ_’K A%
'% % Kanjidic agriculture, farmers
b — — Pronounciation | / /¥
1 w Mnemonics e RS. man handling a hoe };L:? and delivering animals with his hands

€E®3

22}
F: =8 R
e /scarecrow on the fields ZE with hanging arms: only to be seen in
agricultural communities

N J
=2
s h N
TN EE (] s F A5F
1 Kanjidic bountiful, excellent, rich
! E E_ Pronounciation | W/, &k /KD, 7
1 ! . : = g L oh
L Mnemonics e RS. a container 3Z. full of flowers 5'3 - = A = X )
=
s N
1 2 - ‘7 %/E\ Sﬁ
s 24 7 Kanjidic deposit, custody, leave with, entrust to
] Pronounciation | 7 .17%, $7.°% / 3
Mnemonics e what is before “]”7 in the head & : preparation; one deposits it
L to be taken care of )
TE
7\
( NS N
1\ 6 ! /;/é"
<, ‘} Kanjidic melt, dissolve, thaw

Pronounciation

U5, EpT, ELX/TD

Mnemonics

N . . PN .
e water ¥ in a valley river near houses A3 is usually meltwater
from snow in the mountains with dissolved minerals

- J
e
e
- T N
2__“.1)-—— ‘)—" % SEA
= Kanjidic back, amidst, in, reverse, inside, palm, sole, rear, lining, wrong side
_—L Pronounciation | 25 / U
L ”E Mnemonics e place i inside clothes ZZ )
=
( =)= \
23— '_‘j"‘ Z
Ie“g %: Q[: Kanjidic zero, spill, overflow, nothing, cipher
> 1\ /,‘? Pronounciation | ¥5, ZI1X. 9, ZI1Z N5 / LA
Mnemonics e rain RR] falls now =7 in pieces (717 ): the temperature of hail
L (frozen fragments of water) is below zero )
=4
- Ve N
Vol B | _ —
o Kanjidic pipe, tube, wind instrument, drunken talk, control, jurisdiction
o g Pronounciation | <72/ &7~
=
[+ ] Mnemonics e official B holding a bamboo stick NN to control the crowds:
KA - =
L bamboo whistle of the policeman B )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

43 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



-

N s N
St S

J yzvs\m\ JOANV)

Vi
N
{)H\

S:?@

Kanjidic

fishing, fishery

Pronounciation

HET 5/ F3,V3av

Mnemonics

e fish :%'\ hauled out of the water Y ; fish ﬁﬁ\'\ pursuing each other

in the water ¢

- J
~N
~
/AN
4 . j:% 1
1\ iﬁ‘ Kanjidic boundary, border, region
s 913 E Pronounciation | 20> / ¥ 37, 7 A
L / Mnemonics e where the ground j: of one country comes to an end ) )
510
4 7~ 1
K A | o
7 Kanjidic calculate, divining, number, abacus, probability
i ﬁ__]__ Pronounciation | €% / ¥
L Mnemonics e bamboo * tool Q held by two hands ﬂ‘ used to count: abacus )

4 =+ 1
N 89 ~ [T
—_— fﬂ: Kanjidic document, records
SRR =3 \VY) | Pronounciation | / ¥~
) A\ : = : =
L Mnemonics e words = from the mind of the master JoN written down )
o\
4 —J 1
E] sJ=
Kanjidic stratum, social class, layer, story, floor
Pronounciation | / VU
Mnemonics e corpses }:' of the past (still being talked ZX about): geological
L layers in the ground from millions of years back )
=2
=]
4 Y 1
L ﬂi\%l\ s ! JBA LA ﬁu Elau\ El::u\ %Au ?u JC *u AEA
z /:\ }\ Kanjidic general, whole, all, full, total
b\ \ L\\ Pronounciation | 3.XTC, IX.C, 5% / VD
Ao SR, 2 —C
7\ >/ I\Q Mnemonics e bind things together with thread 71N in an agitated »%]\ ///'é\ way
or by hand :J: and transported by cow
N/ AN
e /many things collected in the heart /L) are told by the mouth
N\ J
% )
Kanjidic statue, picture, image, figure, portrait
Pronounciation | / V'
Mnemonics e picture resembling the image g@ of a man /f )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

44 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



iE]

N o
ST 4

137 N2
== “HE | Kaniidic hate, detest
1 E Pronounciation | 12< .83, 1< 0, 1.6 LW, I LA/ VD
L o Mnemonics e heart '|\ hating somebody for something already done
a]‘\‘;é
H
[ I
N __.L;-s N
W ~ Kanjidic drip, drop

Pronounciation

Mnemonics

LT, LEES /5%
e water { falling in series like standing stalks on the field B

Mnemonics

1 2 oy /\ ﬁlﬁl s%lﬁl
4/5\ — — Kanjidic copper
N 1l i | =) Pronounciation | 7’42 / ¥

e metal éﬁz\ having the same ﬁ colour as gold éif\

- ; =]
; g 2
\ Kanjidic nose, snout
’E = ﬁ. Pronounciation | 137 / E

L _j Mnemonics e head EEI with a nose Q held by two hands ﬂ‘

H

Kanjidic

duplicate, double, compound, multiple

Pronounciation

o7

Mnemonics

e repeated /E clothes * . overlap

i

S:Z%

Kanjidic

cotton

Pronounciation

Do ] X

Mnemonics

3
e RS. cotton rl% used to make thread 7ﬁ‘

2

S:Em

Kanjidic

jump, dance, leap, skip

Pronounciation

B3 /3av

Mnemonics

e brave % foot E

e foot E on a path % has to jump from time to time

( /) A
'Y 6"7‘__ F/E\ SIV\E\IA
< S /s\ Kanjidic jurisdiction, dominion, territory, fief, reign
4 |_ < < ] '7
'57 [ ? d Pronounciation | 20 /U 3
L 7™ Mnemonics e commanding /:r} part of the head E . a straight neck
AN
K83

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

45 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




<

oK

Kanjidic green

Pronounciation | #E0 /U377 v’

Mnemonics e threads 7\% dyed with ink Tj% )
<

}ﬁ

Kanjidic

curriculum, continuation, passage of time

Pronounciation

[ LVF LuF

Mnemonics

e if you stop JJ: in the woods *A‘ at a cliff side r you get a sense
of geological history: how many years has it taken for the cliff to
stick out of the ground?

J
57 N
w S:éﬁ\

Kanjidic practice, gloss, train, drill, polish, refine

Pronounciation | 3.5, .0 / L >

Mnemonics

<
e practising % //i\ tai chi lines 7N /é in the morning out-
. . " . < . N7
side/practising writing lines 71 to write a letter "

Kanjidic

pointed, sharpness, edge, weapon, sharp, violent

Pronounciation

T5E8 0 /A

Mnemonics

e pointed metal (ﬁ (knife) used to obtain money by big brother EE )

= N
/f/E\ S’fz
Kanjidic hundred million, 10%*8

Pronounciation

i

Mnemonics

=

e person /f sitting tranquil with his thoughts J=. : a hundred million
7

ideas J=. may come to him

e /person 1/ fishing (with a fish hook Z ) in tranquillity: he dreams
of catching a hundred million fish

J

.
o
=

Ak

S:—[«% )

Kanjidic chapter, lesson, section, department, division, counter for chapters
(of a book)
Pronounciation | / 7

Mnemonics

e words = that bear fruit % later

| &

Bl

S:EIJ )

Kanjidic

drama, play

Pronounciation

|/ 7+

Mnemonics

e a play about wild animals J:%Eé and knives IJ
e /knives IJ are E part of the play

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

46 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

S:i%

Kanjidic

various, many, several, together

Pronounciation

Mnemonics

S WIPE

e person % saying & several things

J
= = ~N
1= S: U1
Kanjidic prize, reward, praise
Pronounciation | 12.8% />3 v
Mnemonics e money E given to show respect ﬁéﬂ to somebody )

~
( = 7
2 31 - 7. '—% b:z‘
IR NAY Kanjidic quake, shake, tremble, quiver, shiver
1 ﬁg‘— & Pronounciation | 5%.9, 5% .2% [/ >~
L K Mnemonics e early morning )I:Q rain RR| makes one shiver from coldness )
( Y D N
. ﬁ% s:éﬁ
23@ Kanjidic line, track
\ F ) \ Pronounciation | 3C / &~
5/ VK V4 7 Mnemonics e fine line 7%(‘ of water coming from the source 7'%
L o /fine j/i line )
TR
s 5 N
N Sk S A:
= N Kanjidic storehouse, hide, own, have, possess
- ? Pronounciation | < 6, BX.%, "< s / Vo, VY
L Mnemonics e subject HEJZ hidden under grass )
r ~ S ™
« N - nﬂz‘slf S:EEE
g e Kanjidic stop-over, reside in, resident
T\gm\ " Ay i Pronounciation | / 727
L : Mnemonics e the horse ;% stops where his master —+ resides or is stationed )
B
s ~ N
NS ~ D) ;'T\'Fé S: TE"F
1ﬁ 2 Kanjidic guidance, leading, conduct, usher
‘ = "j_. Pronounciation | #50.< / Fv
= N ~
\ Mnemonics e RS. guide with the hand ﬂ‘ along the road JE /guide someone
L . with the hand 3] )
Sa=]
~
4 1
- Fg S:H;i
¥z Kanjidic skin, body, grain, texture, disposition
. ==} Pronounciation | 1372 / 7
1% ﬁ Mnemonics e body H of a tiger FE looks like a striped field EEI . skin
L e /which covers the flesh/body H of a man 96 )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

47 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

S:éﬁ )

Kanjidic

compilation, knit, plait, braid, twist, editing, completed poem, part
of a book

Pronounciation

BT, BN

Mnemonics

X
e tablet )ﬁ with threads 7%\‘ on top: ready to weave (compiling
threads)

/

s N
= 2 Yy
i re i Kanjidic outburst, rave, fret, force, violence, cruelty, outrage
"SI 2 Pronounciation | »13.<, HIF. 15 / KD, D
13/]12\ /J\
Mnemonics e RS. the savage attack (two hands ﬂ‘ going out m ) of a buck
L fK in clear daylight EI : % — E% )

i

S:t—lz/lj\ )

Kanjidic

wheel, ring, circle, link, loop, counter for wheels and flowers

Pronounciation

H U

Mnemonics

e invention ﬁ //I:\ (thought out) of the wheel $

- N
2 - *% sih
- % j;ﬁ Kanjidic bridge
i Pronounciation | [IT /a3 U
2 “:’3 : / K =S ,
L Mnemonics e wooden structure, higher 157 than the surroundings )
:]\?’7
- 4 N
13 = X %% SIJ'_\l
E Kanjidic intelligent, wise, wisdom, cleverness
'° ]g Pronounciation | 2L Z.\> / 7>
L Y N\ 2N Mnemonics e controlled E‘X use of money ,E\ )
EX
=
(. = T \
Kl 2 LR SUL
7;10 T j Kanjidic fabricate, build, construct
Bl W8 Pronounciation | 9. / F7
Mnemonics e something strong Iﬂ built from wood 7|< and bamboo Tﬁ :a
L building )
Vaxe
T
- . = = N
= 9 = S: 2
N r% Kanjidic cloudy weather, cloud up
ESEEES — Pronounciation | <$.% / >
sy I ‘z:- M . EI . /i_:_-’
L nemonics e sun behind clouds = )
=
hra

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

48 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



558 10 12
Q

R

VARAY

4
1314 15 16,

s
3
\
-

' %I\
y
713N

Kanjidic

burn, blaze, glow

Pronounciation

5x5%, 65F, 6.4/ 7>

Mnemonics

e certainly ,Qj& burns in the fire J(

PR

ARNY
( Nii] N
1\4% ~ @ = s
'\ ~ Kanjidic concentrated, thick, dark, undiluted
= / ~ Pronounciation | Z.\» / /T
3_/ ; «?»\( ; I - Eig) Z—, - -
L Mnemonics e water Y in the countryside ;== /AX flows like thick mud

==
4 ~N 7i§§§"'3‘\ N N
5\ 8

- ~
6/”‘5('3?— VAR

Kanjidic

dilute, thin, weak (tea), pampas grass

Pronounciation

27, 99-,-99,99.8%,979.%55%5, 97.6<, 97.6-,

3t s, TEE )Y

Mnemonics

o vast {53 plains of thin grass +*

L4

Kanjidic

grind, polish, scour, improve, brush (teeth)

Pronounciation

HBL,T.5 /<

Mnemonics

e stone E used to grind plant material H‘.?T(

~—

TN
il s:

Kanjidic transport, send, be inferior

Pronounciation | / 2, > =

Mnemonics

75
e consenting HIJ to be moved be car $

ﬁ%ﬁi%

Kanjidic

record

Pronounciation

C25, 8% /07

Mnemonics

e write down % in metal 37 : a record for eternity

Pronounciation

[ Hi Uk
1\ 9 10 5 Sl
i ;. Kanjidic lecture, club, association
G 12 ~

L

Mnemonics

e weaved % words =

e /words 1 poking holes j:l: in an argument

-
5

==

N\ 2\

.

TE =5
A= s: 4
Kanjidic exploits, achievements, unreeling cocoons

Pronounciation

/ ¥

Mnemonics

) == : 3 )
e one’s duty EH to spin the thread 7 of the silk cocoons

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

49

, these grounds are quite poor

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. . @?é N
\ /B,E ) 7 Kanjidic parch, dry up
e T 7]‘ Pronounciation | IZIL2.</ VD
. . . . Lo . )
L Mnemonics e dry wood chirps like birds 52 when burning }( )
=
R
( NEF] <
‘\4 5 N {E‘
’Q am',a N aa Kanjidic laundry, wash, pour on, rinse
Vs = /ﬁ Pronounciation | 33.<, 3. /%7
L : - Mnemonics e pheasants ’é[é washing their feathers in water ¥ )

M| A \
Jﬁ S:ﬁ
N Kanjidic heal, cure
Pronounciation | / UV 3 »
23N Mnemonics e treat sick people r after a disaster ﬁ . heal
L e /treat a sick r baby i )
2dN
f R EA A A )
e R v SR AT
4'!—”t‘_A /\ Kanjidic age
%, L > Pronounciation | XD, &L /L A

Mnemonics

o the state of one's teeth 22| /Pl and one’s command “T7 of oneself
is an indicator of age

N\ J
AN
il
s 7= 0% R
ol Y %E\ s;%)ﬁ
y wz Kanjidic forehead, tablet, plaque, framed picture, sum, amount, volume
:D ] % o4 Pronounciation | Oz / A7
7 A 7=
7N\ Mnemonics e what can be found on the head E of guests 2% or used to recog-
L nise guests; there's a fixed amount of heads E per guest Z%Jﬁ )
r“'é
24
s rooas VT N
Kb KA L Siln) AR
B Kanjidic simplicity, brevity
B Pronounciation | 2 6.5, 572/ A2, >
Mnemonics e gate FBEJ made of bamboo Tﬁ . simple structure made in brief
L time; letter made of slips of bamboo T’T with space FEﬁ between )
Y o
=}
4 N 1
1z BH\ y \ E% SIJ_I\
=‘5= é Kanjidic presents, send, give to, award to, confer on, presenting something
6 ) N B Pronounciation | 5<.% / VU, VD
JN . H . .
L Mnemonics e money E received for something already done & )
1=2)
=
Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2 50 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ik st e )
Kanjidic entrails, viscera, bowels
Pronounciation | [6bD7 / V'
Mnemonics e hidden 5@ /ﬁ in flesh H
e /things housed EE in the flesh H )

( c B i’%
\ Zg‘o T | Kanjidic bomb, burst open, pop, split
41'25]{ 2 E Pronounciation | IZ.€% / X7
~J 3N . . )
L e Mnemonics e violent % fire J(

!

[ i S: 54, )
s\ *i}l— ﬁ*ﬁ Kanjidic emulate, compete with, bid, sell at auction, bout, contest, race
%1 ﬁﬁi Pronounciation | &Z.9, .5, <6 X% /*a3v, 7rA

j Mnemonics e two standing \/. men R either competing or emulating each
7 =

L other: bd, b J
UL

( 1 495 z} h‘jk:l: N
/‘5: Meﬁ 7 : %E T T i i
: 2 Kanjidic enroll, domiciliary register, membership
" B Pronounciation | / & F

SR
nemonics e plow #H tracks into bamboo o record someone’s membership

LB Mnemoni low FH tracks into bamboo T to record 's membership |

P77
B

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

o1

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 SKIP-index

1-1-4 « T 6 « 505 . 35 147 1-6-1
- 1H:3 - Tl6 - 1% 26 - 8. 45 - M 20 - Sl
~ N4 1—6—2
1-1-7 L] l)‘}]‘ 8 L ;]EE 28 n ;]% 45 . X 32 EIJ 15
« RS - 7 - Bios - B aa 1-4-8 %\717: 1
1-1-11 S 1 B 1 « 314
« /08 -3-8 1-3-13 " il
. . 35 \ K. 2 o i T
- K. - R - JR: 49 - 240 1-6-3
122 - 756 - 30 1-3-14 - hE: 36 « X[ 21
[] XX N N
H:. ? 1-3-4 - A3 . B 50 - P39 - KT 20
] 02 )
/fA ] ]j% 9 . :!}'Faﬁ 31 1-4-1 . H;E 40 . :ié“}: 23
» -2 N
- X 10 - R 30 - fL. 4 1-4-9 1-6-4
1-2-3 . .y
. - %710 - 3K 28 1-4-2 . TR 43 L 27
= 7S ; « 0. 28
1 - L 12 . [E. 33 . EP 6 - BEom -
-2-4 - . 1 24
M. 7 » 7212 . ¥ 33 . L7 1412 .
- : = N 25
. s . g . R 30 . Lo « A 48 h
T « IR 10 5. « KT8 « PR 49 « Al 29
1-2-5 : « T 29 1-6-5
3. 4 1-4-13
- 18] 10 135 I 143 B . f8: 30
. /Y . N = BR: 50 \
« .11 13 1-3-9 e ~ . R 32
n a}i 17 - ;;JJ: 37 n 7}% 10 1-4-15 *ﬁ
. K- 12 = ML: 33
N :}:‘l. A g\ - 9\’5:% 51
- JE: 16 - 3537 = Ol 12 47
1-2-6 = o 30
. AR 13 « A 17 . 'f}f’z 38 1-4-4 - & 51 1-6-6
_I,yy 1 L] }\éa 19 - rpg 39 L] ﬁi 15 1-5-4 L] /%% 39
« T 14 § :
Las - D14 LB w0 - .18 - .o 1-6-8
(o JECIRT . FE. - X 18 - . a5
N « 18 16 2 B « £ 46
\% 7 : . % 37 . 2 17 1-5-5
n / : > ~ ™ :b}\-
. UK 17 . . R 13 . %Ei 27 /%\;. 44
« 1B 24 s - + 34 = 7%% 46
. /%: 18 ]gkb_ . 7]71\ 19 . 55 25 '
1-2-9 L6 = '\ 34 . 1-6-9
. 4'%; 31 -9- :i}z . /i 35 . Zﬁ 13 1-5-6 . . /%7? 47
1-2-11 - i P22 u 55 34 L] %& 17 L] %57 28 . %\% 48
- 8. 4 SRR - 35 1-4-5 . 8533 1-6-11
1-2-12 - I 2 . 1% 38 - i 20 1-5-7 . $&. 49
« 1% a4 - R . 2.3 - 203 . B 35 1-7-1
1-2-13 . ?}t\ 20 . 5}5&‘: 35 . %ﬁ‘ 29 - ;EEZ 37 . ZL 17
. : 1-7-2
- & 46 - 521 1-3-10 S - B 36 . 3
1-3-2 1-3-7 - 3840 1-4-6 - . 39 173
- 4.5 - R 28 - 1B @ - fiE: 25 15-9 . BT o
- T3 - FR: 6 - 5 a3 - 8. 24 - s . 2. 0
1-3-3 - X 27 1-3-11 - IR 25 - % 45 1-7-4

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2 52 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. X 31 . B a6 . S 2-3-9 2-5-4 2-6-8
% = s
. B3 1-8-8 2-2-6 . g - H:19 - B 43
. Eﬁ\ 32 . fi 49 . f‘?};: 16 . 7‘%;39 = K19 s 5 45
1-7-5 1-9-2 B 2-2-7 . :%_ 37 . 7?: 22 . —};é—ri 44
. 29 35 - B3 - F. 023 2.3.10 . Fo 2-6-10
~ - Jaroe .
. BT 37 1-9-4 . FE. o . g 2.5.5 - 2R 48
Tu
- %35 - BX a2 ! 2312 . T 26 2'6'12:%
1-7-6 1-9-9 H,E 2.2.8 . }“;ﬁ*‘ 47 . ,)Ji, 57 « [H]: 50
Y . %B. 2-6-14
- BF: 40 &3 50 - 7508 2313 2.5.6 e
-10- 3 . = fg: bl
- W 42 105 - &2 - %49 - &
sy « BE. 47 2-7-4
= G5 40 2-2-9 2-4-3 2-5-7 £ o
1-10-10 . - RECARE
. fd a0 « E 30 - K12 - B 36
: - : 2-8-2
.« Bt 51 8
1-7-7 2-2-10 2-4-4 » 233 &®
1-12-5 e ' =20
. FH: 45 - - %36 - A:15 - E. 30 2.8-4
=+ " B =
= 3 44 1132 . %ﬁ; 38 = A 16 2-5-8 ] %\5‘: 37
178 B 2211 . 5115 . - Eo3
. TR 46 ’is ' . E.43 2-4-5 2-5-10 2-8-5
. SE: a7 = 233 cFo  Hoa - a0
. B 48 ) ! =3 A « B3
' 014 = T:6 - A2 2-6-2 >
1‘7'9?\ . K. 3 - %6 . E . 7}’?‘ 14 2'8'7%
« FH]: 49 . B
0.1.7 . - B 2-6-3
1-7-10 _ S 2-9-3
= ] }%2 14 - :%:I 7 2-4-7 = =020 3?% 34
T 1 49 E. - :
1-7-11 >l z34 » 20 e 2-9-4
- - o ‘l’_”- \)Z .
B 5 « B35 = & 10 - "2 . B9 - B
= AH %
180 2-2-2 2-3-5 2-4-8 « 522 2.0.7
-0- (R
5F. 56 - N1 - & 13 . =39 2-6-4 T
' 2-2-3 - F 13 . X 36 . B2 2-10-3
1-8-3 . ' s
% oo . s IR 2-4-11 2-6-5 542
?['S [ <\7\: 5 L] Hi—" . 18 [ ,;% : 48 " é%: 30 2_11_2
] 0 32 ' 33 Z
1.8.4 « Foa 2-3-6 2.4-12 = 5733 - T
_8- - I TE .
L HR. 3 2-2-4 = TL: 20 . =48 « 5132 - Fa
| & R 2.6-6 2-12-3
. 5h. 3 . -6 = JR:23 2-5-2 -
' I - 3547
- K. s 2-3-7 . = K36
8- 3-2-2
X A= fasin
2-2-5 [ vl - ] . L] 1= A
. Shoa R fa] . 24 oL 11 38 X
Vaxty
. BK. a2 = el 2-3-8 A - + 38 « T
. :
186 - Ao - E31 2.5.3 2.6-7 393
ah
- ﬁ]ﬁ]:45 . %: 11 . %:29 . é:lll = =43 . EE;Q
1-8-7 - .10 - 330 - 2513 - 243 - .5

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2 53 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. 15

: 20

Il

3-3-3

=
oo

3-34

SR mE R

B M

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

: 11

11

16

114
. 15
013
0 17

. ﬁ:lQ

124

1 26

= }%:44

o4

1 47

: 50

1 27

37

4-5-2

- H.

4-5-4

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 Stroke-index

2 - %5 - 3 10 - H:15 - Bk 20 - o
- T . .5 « ¥ 10 « B 15 . & 2 . B
3 6 - =10 - . 15 . B % . Ffifi: o5
. Tt . K5 « 10 . K. 15 - B . B s
- AL . B[P 6 - R 10 . A 15 . F. o0 AR o
- Al - Foo - 18 10 T . B 2 RS
4 N « Tl 6 < 1 . 7§€(: 15 . »%I: 20 . 55 o5
- 1 - 56 - R:n - .2 o K s
. 1%:1 « K6 - 1 - W16 « 2P 21 -
;\l .%:6 + B RNE - Fo - 5T 2
. k.o roTee + + 1816 - B - B %
LT, - Eie - ﬁ 11 . K. 16 - o1 L1
b o - Al "43\211 - R 16 - "X 21 T
R . .7 - R 12 . E 16 I o
%, . f7 - K1 . B 17 R N .%:26
i - H7 S SBY . 9 1o . B 2 L
. JE 2 - A JERTRE - K17 - A 'i:%
. iR 3 - Fi7 - 1 - IFo - IR 2 ) \}74:27
. Ho3 « Mo - 3L . A 17 - E2 o R
CF s . I 8 « 9P 12 . R 17 .« H.o . %127
L . H: g 8 « AR 17 . B . ‘hi’:ﬂ
.. s - Mg SRS - 18 - TR 2 - o
- B3 - T T - R 18 . B. 23 - % 27
. F.3 - fF: 8 - HE: 13 - 18 - R:23 - B 27
. a4 - Rog JUSEE . b 18 = - #9: 28
- FL: 4 - K8 RRERE . E.18 - Z.n - HE: 28
..y, . JT. 8 - F13 . A 1 E S . D08
. F.g « AL o - 513 . 9. 18 TN . JR. 28
. 2.4 7 - FT. 13 . 8 19 . Fo . 7508
- b - B9 ! - K19 - 1
« T4 - R - 114 9 10 - 5. 28
- Roa - g - L 14 - 19 = - 3K 28
- K:s - Hiog Ao - 19 . 9. 0 - R 28
- T:s - Ao - B u - F. 19 . 3. - 29
« 3.5 - .9 . B 14 - A 19 . 5. 0 . FE. 2
. @5 . 10 - 714 . 319 . 1Bl 24 - B 29

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2 55 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



« M 29 . BX. 33 . B3y « 8. 41 - 8. 45 . B
- ¥ 29 - HL: 33 - a7 /N - i 45 . g
. B2 - JR: 33 - 2. 37 - F&:a - 3 45 . 48
‘VE "=
= PR 29 12 - AT e = A . Fro 45 R
~ lﬂ_’?’ 77 < - }:/n\: 4—9
« JEE: 30 =3 - A 37 - 4 - R 45 -
- ;}’% 30 ] %% 33 . j:-‘é( 37 L] AE!?\D?\ 41 ] /%% 45 ) /)ii: *
_ N x> NED
- £ 30 - Ha - 537 - R4 . JA: 45 - e
" )%Ha:ﬂo - 55134 L] 2_38 . ﬁi‘lz ] é\\:45 L] };}%"‘49
s Fkb- = 7’4%"42 %ﬁ’i Al
- 3K 30 LR - E:38 - 7 - 5% a6 . B 40
. B30 JRESE - $h. 3 - B a2 - a6 . $%: 49
i A=}
. - 3 . #. 3 - 18 2 . Gk 6 .
« B 34 S - 2K 42 15 -
- #8: 30 = H: 38 - y . SH: 49
- . HR: 34 . 18, 5 - B a0 - P 46 .
. 7H:31 " ' o - « 58 49
. B35 iE . . B4 - {2 46
. 33 g " e - = « . 50
o - ;35 . . 30 - - SR 46 :
Pt - 3 39 - 25 - B 46 « /B 50
« F731 = " < -
- B35 ve . 8.3 . 47 . 50
B - T8 39 . .
: . /E;% 35 . *%—S 39 w5 43 « B 47 . fﬁ]}:{?\ 50
n :
. %%;31 - 39 35 .G 5 R - R a7 18
™ = . = SIS
4’)3?) 31 s 2 35 . ;%‘73\ 39 L] ?:’\ 43 . ;%7? 47 - gﬁ 50
n %}\ 32 n )IIE\ 35 E. 14 . fﬁ: 47 2
N4 - = 239 per - L] FE% 50
- X 32 « 13 36 S « B 43 - BE 47 -
. H ) ) R L ID2Y = B 50
AR 32 - . B 40 - B4 - EHog
YK . 2 19
- R 32 . B 36 13 - I 44 . )?‘%’?: 47 i
I 2o _ n : 51
« 457032 . 7]‘@ 36 . 35 40 . ﬁé‘f—‘3 44 . z{f\% 48
— N < ‘E.
. &8l 3 g . 2E 40 . IE T - K& 51
" %B 32 ] ?ﬁﬁ 36 - @‘3 40 - %3 44 ] éﬂ%: 48 20
<< N N\ ﬁ‘ﬁ
] ﬂg: 33 . %: 36 - Z'EJ'?I‘—\: 40 " ’%)Q‘ 44 16 " VLol
. PE. 33 « Al 37 - BF: 40 - 1% a4 - 15 48 . F.o51

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2 56 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

abbreviation,  omission, outline,

shorten, capture, plunder: Hﬁ%\:
33

acquiesce, hear, listen to, be in-
formed, receive: 75& 15

afflicted, disease, suffer from, be ill:
B 29

again, twice, second time: —Fﬁ-: 7
age: lliflj}?\ 50

agreement, consent, comply with:
=
H:15

. =:1
agriculture, farmers: = 43
angle, corner, square, horn, antlers:
% : 9

. o
arm, ability, talent: H?E,: 40

army, force, troops, war, Dbattle:
ﬁ: 20

ashes, puckery juice, cremate:
D‘(: 6
attire, dress, pretend, disguise, pro-

ES
fess: 7. 36

awe, respect, honor, revere: }“’5)1(:
34

back, amidst, in, reverse, inside,
palm, sole, rear, lining, wrong side:

%: 43

badge, chapter, composition, poem,
.

design: F-: 30

baggage, shoulder-pole load, bear
(a burden), shoulder (a gun), load,

cargo, freight: ’f"’HJ:: 24
bake, burning: /3t 36
bamboo: /T/j‘ 8

barley, wheat: %: 12

bathe, be favored with, bask in:

N
7o 28
jm =3

beach: M: 13

bed, counter for beds, floor, padding,

tatami: fﬁi: 11
blood: ﬁll: 7
blossom, bloom: U}“Z(: 21

boat, ship: 7‘%‘: 8

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

) =
bomb, burst open, pop, split: }‘)%i»
51

borough, urban prefecture, govt of-
fice, representative body, storehouse:

}E:18

bosom, breast, chest, heart, feelings:

H@: 24

bottle, vial, jar, jug, vat, urn: 7@1
32

bottom, sole, depth, bottom price,
base, kind, sort: };&: 16

bough, branch, twig, limb, counter
for branches: ﬂfi 15

R
boulder, rock, cliff: = 13

2
boundary, border, region: j:)i: 44

. . \z::1
bountiful, excellent, rich: = : 43

A4
brain, memory: A 32
bridge: %: 48
Buddha, the dead, France:  1/x: 2

Buddhist temple: %: 7

burn, blaze, glow: ﬂ:ﬁ/\l} 49

bury, be filled up, embedded: 3.
28

calculate, divining, number, abacus,
- =3

probability: S 44

candy, cakes, fruit: i: 29

=
cap, headgear: rTJE: 39

carrier, carry, all, general, sort, kind:
U
?%7\: 27

castle: iﬁi: 22

celebrate, congratulate: Pl 22

center, middle: 9%: 3

chapter, lesson, section, department,
division, counter for chapters (of a

book): FR: 46

Y

charcoal, coal: R : 23

cheerful, pleasant, agreeable, com-
fortable: ‘I‘/i{: 9

circumference, circuit, lap: )a:
15

o7

cloud: %:' 33
RN
cloudy weather, cloud up: =: 48

. 77
co-, cooperation: Tfm : 14

committee, entrust to, leave to, de-
vote, discard: -7;}(3: 13

compare, race, ratio, Philipines:

H:: 2

compilation, knit, plait, braid, twist,
editing, completed poem, part of a

book: ﬁ‘% 48

complete, finish: T 01
ggcentrated, thick, dark, undiluted:
V=49

condition, situation: /)i 14

consume, eat, drink, smoke, receive

(a blow): 2. 34

contact, touch, feel, hit, proclaim,
announce, conflict: ﬁi 42

contain, include, hold in the mouth,

bear in mind, understand, cherish:
é\: 9

contraption, fetter, machine, instru-
ment: ﬁ&‘ 29

copper: f[s] 45
corner, nook: F% 34

cotton: /%% . 45

courage, cheer up, be in high spirits,

bravery, heroism: 1 23

create, make, structure, physique:
ﬁz’:_: 26

crimson, deep red: »%I: 20
curriculum, continuation, passage of
time: }ﬁ__\: 46

cylinder, pipe, tube, gun barrel,
sleeve: ng: 38

dainty, get thin, taper, slender, nar-
row, detailed, precise: »%EB: 30

damage, loss, disadvantage, hurt, in-
jure: 18 4

. N=)
damp, wet, moist: N 35

deliver, reach, arrive, report, notify,
forward: }éjaz 17

deposit, custody, leave with, entrust
to: ié 43

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



desk, table: 7HL 7

dig, delve, excavate: %@ 29
dilute, thin, weak (tea), pampas
grass: ;% 49

dirty, pollute, disgrace, rape, defile:

ﬂi—: 6

discard, throw away, abandon, re-
<N
= : 30

sign, reject, sacrifice:
dish, a helping, plate: ML 4

=+
document, records: ax: 44

door, counter for houses, door radical

(no. 63): F 1
double, twice, times, fold: 'f‘g‘:
27

drama, play: 5‘]: 46
drip, drop: 71% 45

drought, dry, dessicate, drink up,

yn
heaven, emperor: %L: 29

dry, parch, ebb, recede, interfere, in-
tercede: ;]:: 1

/\
dull, slow, foolish, blunt: ~ Ff.: 38
duplicate, double, compound, multi-
S
ple: 2. 45
dwindle, decrease, redyqe, decline,
curtail, get hungry: ?)5&(: 35

each, every, either: %: 6

2
eaves, roof, house, heaven: T
6

egg, ovum, spawn, roe: 9[‘3 12
elephant, pattern after, imitate, im-

age, shape, sign (of the times):
%: 36

—

employ, hire: JE . 35

emulate, compete with, bid, sell at

22
auction, bout, contest, race: W
51

enroll, domiciliary register, member-
o

ship: F&: 51

entrails, viscera, bowels: Hiﬁ‘ 51

entwine, coil around, get caught in:
#3539

environs, boundary, border, vicinity:

3.5

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

equal, head, counter for small ani-
mals, roll of cloth: EE: 2

establishment, provision, prepare:
X 31

eternity, long, lengthy:  7I<: 3
Europe: Bk 13

exchange, spare, substitute, per-:

/ig\: 37

expand, stretch, extend, lengthen,

increase: /TEP 11

exploits, achievements, unreeling co-
%i
coons:  JE: 49

Vaxed

fabricate, build, construct: =
48
fat, grease, tallow, lard, rosin, gum,

tar: H% 25

fathom, plan, scheme, measure:
Al 37

feathers, counter for birds, rabbits:
“jﬂ 6
fishing, fishery: ;n\\: 44

flats, counter for houses, eaves:

3;??: 24

flock, group, crowd, herd, swarm,

cluster: ﬁ: 40

flour, powder, dust: 71‘57\ 28

flourish, prosperity, honor, glory,

splendor: K: 19

fluid, liquid, juice, sap, secretion:

}&: 28

focus, government ministry, con-
>P~

serve: /é 022

forces, energy, military strength:
%—?: 42

forehead, tablet, plaque, framed pic-

)“”
ture, sum, amount, volume: %‘E\:
50

forest, woods: 77F7}—l\’\: 36

fortune-telling, divining, forecasting,

occupy, hold, have, get, take:
4

. Ax
freight, goods, property: H:29
frozen, congeal, refrigerate: /%
27

58

fur, hair, feather, down: %: 2

garment, clothes, dressing: %—{:
5

gate, counter for cannons: Fﬁ
18

{f’&
general, whole, all, full, total: %
44

genuine, purity, innocence, net
(profit): /%@ 25

gigantic, big, large, great: E: 3
go-between, relationship: ’H:' 8
government office: FJ:: 4

graduate, soldier, private, die:
X 16

grains, drop, counter for tiny parti-

cles: *ﬁ 33

grandchild, descendants: 3(»% 26
green: z%:,l:’i 46

grind, polish, scour, improve, brush
(teeth): Eé: 49

group, association: : 8

grove, forest: 717]\ 19

guidance, leading, conduct, usher:
;ﬁr: 47

gulf, bay, inlet: /‘%r 40

halt, stopping: 4’% 31

hanging scroll, width: 1']1"353 38
harden, set, clot, curdle: & 14
hate, detest: ‘\g: 45

heal, cure: % 50

heart, interior: : 34

history, chronicle: i: 4

hope, beg, request, pray, beseech,
Greece, dilute (acid), rare, few, phe-

B3
nomenal: 10

hot water, bath, hot spring: ;7%:
37

2
hundred million, 10**8: 4)@;: 46
icicle, ice, hail, freeze, congeal:

5J<: 5

illuminate, shine, compare, bashful:
BZ .

A 41

>

incense, smell, perfume: 75: 21

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



incur, cover, veil, brood over, shel-
ter, wear, put on, be exposed (film),

receiving: 7‘)47: 27

individual, counter for articles:

18 24
infancy, childhood: 2737: 5

insect, bug, temper: ﬂ?\ : 8

instruction, Japanese character read-

ing, explanation, read: g)l]: 24

intelligent, wise, wisdom, cleverness:
X

%\ 1 48

interchange, period, change, con-

vert, replace, renew: :IP 1 34

introduce, inherit, help: %7\:17: 30
inverted, reverse, opposite, wicked:
ﬁ: 19

investigate: _7]@_‘: 21

iron: fk 42
island: .%: 27

jammed in, shellfish, mediate, con-

cern oneself with: {]\: 1

jewel, ball: i: 3

jump, dance, leap, skip: l‘i% 45

jurisdiction, dominion, territory, fief,
}‘\
reign: ?E: 45

=
juvenile, child: X : 38

=
laid waste, rough, rude, wild: ST
20

lake: Jiﬂ 35
lamp, a light, light, counter for lights:

9:3-: 8

land, six: lzi 33

=3
laundry, wash, pour on, rinse: /£ :
50

leader, commander, general, admiral,
or, and again, soon, from now on,

just about: *ﬂ: 25

lean, incline, tilt, trend, wane, sink,
ruin, bias: fBE\: 41

leather, skin, reform, become serious:

i:lg

lecture, club, association: 3%: 49

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

level, average: iéj: 10

lightly, trifling, unimportant: i:ly?
35

line, track: r{f?? 47

linen, cloth, spread, distribute:
%‘: 5

livestock, domestic fowl and animals:
=

w20

loins, hips, waist, low wainscoting:

Hg: 41

long time, old story: 7\: 1

lower, short, humble: /TEE 12

lumber, log, timber, wood, materials,
ingredients, talent: 7]‘3’ 10

mail, stagecoach stop: ;55?[3 32

marketing, sell, trade: AR 32
N~

melt, dissolve, thaw: % 43

mention, state, speak, relate: i’i—‘:
15

merit, efficacy, efficiency, benefit:
7)]: 14

milk, breasts: 75’[_1 17
mineral, ore: ’f)Z 41

. N
mix, blend, confuse: /30
mould, type, model: iftl;]: 20

Mr., hall, mansion, palace, temple,
TUu
lord: EX: 42

mud, rpire, adhere to, be attached
to:  JE: 16

navigate, sail, cruise, fly: ﬂfb 25

needle, pin, staple, stinger: f‘i’
26

newborn babe, child, young of ani-
1=}
mals:  JtL: 11

B
nose, snout: L 45

obey, order, turn, right, docility, oc-
casion: }”E\: 35

occupation, camp, perform, build,
conduct (business): & : 33

oil, fat:  JE: 19
old times, old things, old friend, for-

mer, ex-: ]E : 3

59

one-sided, leaf, sheet, right-side kata

radical (no. 91): A2

orders, ancient laws, command, de-
AN

cree: < :5

outburst, rave, fret, force, violence,

cruelty, outrage: ‘c% : 48

5
outskirts, suburbs, rural area: XK:
21

overnight, put up at, ride at anchor,
3-day stay: }é 2 17
packed, close, pressed, reprove, re-
buke, blame: g:clvz: 40
KN

pagoda, tower, steeple: ¥& 37
paint, plaster, daub, smear, coating:
}’;I%_\: 42
pair, set, comparison, counter for
pairs: X 2

=3
parch, dry up: 9:;1%: 50
part of speech, words, poetry:
gﬂ: 35
party, faction, clique: ')Jf 27

pay respects, visit, ask, inquire, ques-
tion, implore: ’fé‘]: 10

pelt, skin, hide, leather, skin radical
(no. 107): B 4
pick up, gather, find, go on foot, ten:
N
o 21
pick, take, fetch, take up: ;‘f}% 30

pillar, post, cylinder, support: #:35:
23

pinch, between: ’Jf;;( 20
pipe, tube, wind instrument, drunken

Vas'
talk, control, jurisdiction: ')BE): 43

plank, board, plate, stage: %ﬁ\
17

plant: ﬁLg_ 36

pointed, sharpness, edge, weapon,
\
sharp, violent: @i: 46

poison, virus, venom, germ, harm, in-
. . =
jury, spite: - 16

poles, settlement, conclusion, end,
highest rank, electric poles, very,
extremely, most, highly, 10**48:

1:532: 40

pond, cistern, pool, reservoir: }ﬁl:
8

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



portent, 10¥*12, trillion, sign, omen,

symptoms: jE. 8

practice, gloss, train, drill, polish, re-

fine: /%% 46
pray, wish: Zﬁ 13
prefecture: l’??: 20

presents, send, give to, award to,
confer on, presenting something:

E%: 50

pressure, push, overwhelm, oppress,
dominate: }:‘E: 2

printing block, printing plate, edi-
tion, impression, label: H}i 17

printing, print, brush: )WQ]IJ: 15

N
=

prize, reward, praise: B 47
prohibition, ban, forbid: il%\: 40
prolong, stretching: ﬁ: 13

publish, carve, engrave: T'J: 3

pure, purify, cleanse, exorcise,
==
Manchu dynasty: B : 31

quake, shake, tremble, quiver, shiver:
= 47

quantity, measure, weight, amount,
=

consider, estimate, surmise: =
39

range, region, limits, stage, level:
3K, 28

>

rare, curious, strange: 2. 23

record: ﬁi 1 49

recruit, campaign, gather (contribu-
tions), enlist, grow violent: %:
39

reformation, change, modify, mend,
renew, examine, inspect, search:

39;: 9

N
refreshing, nice and cool: ~ #1°: 33

reliant, depend on, consequently,
therefore, due to: 1& 13

renowned, publish, write, remark-
able, phenomenal, put on, don, wear,
arrival, finish (race), counter for suits

S
of clothing, literary work: & 31

restore, return to, revert, resume:
+a
1R 38

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

retainer, subject: E o 11

revered, valuable, precious, noble,

exalted: —%— 0 37

rhythm, law, regulation, gauge, con-
,
trol: 1’? 24

riot, war, disorder, disturb: %L
12

rise up: ﬁ‘: 15

ritual, offer prayers, celebrate, deify,

enshrine, worship: %i\(: 30
river: }‘Ej: 13

rod, stick, cane, pole, club, line:
. 30
romance, in love, yearn for, miss, dar-

ling: »;73_3 28

root, radical, head (pimple): *E(
25

round, full (month), perfection, -
ship, pills, make round, roll up, curl

up, seduce, explain away: jL: 1

row, and, besides, as well as, line up,
rank with, rival, equal: ﬂﬁ: 18

rule, follow, based on, model after:

E]J: 23

sack, bag, pouch: fg% 31
salt: i.\%1: 40

sand: E)}\: 21

T
sash, belt, obi, zone, region: T
26

savings, store, lay in, keep, wear mus-
S
tache: ET: 37

scroll, volume, book, part, roll up,
wind up, tie, coil, counter for texts

(or book scrolls): ﬂé%: 19

seal, closing: itkﬂ' 23

search, look for, locate: %% 26
seasons: é: 14

second (1/60 minute): o3
seduce, call, send for, wear, put on,

ride in, buy, eat, drink, catch (cold):

%37:4

seethe, boil, ferment, uproar, breed:
. 18

60

semi-, correspond to, proportionate

to, conform, imitate: Q% 41

shallow, superficial, frivolous,
wretched, shameful: 72X 22

sheet of..., counter for flat thin ob-
jects or sheets: 7]:5( 18

shellfish: B : 9

shift, move, change, drift, catch
(cold, fire), pass into: ?577: 28

short, brevity, fault, defect, weak
point: %ﬁ: 37
shoulder: Fﬁ’ : 14

shouldering, carry, raise, bear:
:},Ei: 16
shout, exclaim, vyell: UL].: 7
signature, govt office, police station:
%: 41

Pox
simplicity, brevity: FE%: 50

sink, be submerged, subside, be de-
pressed, aloes: jﬁ 12

skeleton, bone, remains, frame:
%: 25
skill, art, craft, ability, feat, perfor-
mance, vocation, arts: ?i 10
skin, body, grain, texture, disposi-
tion: /§: 47
slope, incline, hill: i)i: 10

),
soft: %)\: 32

soldier, private, troops, army, war-

fare, strategy, tactics: ><: 12
specialty, exclusive, mainly, solely:
E—: 22

spicy, bitter, hot, acrid: '%‘L: 11
spring, fountain: 7‘%: 22

stamp, seal, mark, imprint, symbol,
emblem, trademark, evidence, sou-
venir, India: EP: 6

=
star, spot, dot, mark: & 22
state, province: ')”: 7

statue, picture, image, figure, por-

trait: 1% 44

steam, heat, sultry, foment, get
S
musty: 25 41

stiff, hard: 59%: 35

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



stomach, paunch, crop, craw:
©=
B : 19

stop-over, reside in, resident: n%f:
47

storehouse, hide, own, have, possess:

ﬁ: 47

storey, stair, counter for storeys of a
L

building: F% 34

stratum, social class, layer, story,
floor: %: 44

supplement, supply, make good, off-
set, compensate, assistant, learner:

- 39
surname: ﬁi 16

surround, besiege, store, paling, en-
closure, encircle, preserve, keep:

:9

sweat, perspire: }$ 6
=
sweep, brush: ;IFFI?: 31

sweet, coax, pamper, be content,
sugary: ﬁ: 3

tag, paper money, counter for bonds,
placard, bid: *L 4

tatami mat, counter for tatami mats,

fold, shut up, do away with: %:
36

tax, duty: ﬂ%‘ 36
tears, sympathy: /ﬁ 28

technique, art, craft, performance,
=)
acting, trick, stunt: z : 10

tender, weakness, gentleness, soft-

ness: 7%: 21

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt2

texture, skin, body, grain: AIL: 9

the following, next: ﬂ% 33

thick, heavy, rich, kind, cordial,
brazen, shameless: /':?A—: 20

thorn, pierce, stab, prick, sting, call-
ing card: *IJ 0 15

thread: /éf\: 7

ticket: 9)%‘ 14

till, plow, cultivate: %ﬁ 24

tin can, container, jar radical (no.
121): 6

token, sign, mark, tally, charm:
I

A~ 32

tome, counter for books, volume:
]H 4

touch, contact, adjoin, piece to-
gether: j:% 31

tracks, mark, print, impression:

LU@T\: 42

B
trade, exchange: Ey\j: 39
transcend, super-, ultra-: fihé]: 37

transport, send, be inferior: ?ﬁﬁ:
49

RN
treasure, wealth, valuables: =+
18

trouble, worry, in pain, distress, ill-
N
ness: - 27

universal, wide(ly), generally, Prus-

siaz B : 38
valley: %Q: 11
61

various, many, several, together:
3 47
3

vegetable, side dish, greens: xR
30

vessels, counter for ships, fish, birds,

arrows, one of a pair: };é\: 26

vice-, assistant, aide, duplicate, copy:
2.

village, town: ﬁﬂ' 11

ward off, defend, protect, resist:

5. 12

ward, district: E: 1
warehouse, storehouse: @: 24
warm: ;ﬂ?l: 34

warrior, military, chivalry, arms:

ﬁ&: 18
waves, billows, Poland: /ﬁi 17
weak, frail: 55 25

wheel, ring, circle, link, loop, counter
for wheels and flowers: ?ﬁ%: 48

wither, die, dry up, be seasoned:

A& 20
worship, adore, pray to: ’ffri 17

wrap, pack up, cover, conceal:

@:5

writing brush, writing, painting
AE

brush, handwriting: i: 38

yellow: ﬁ‘: 29

zero, spill, overflow, nothing, cipher:

2:::43

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



